FORM PTO-1945
1-31-42
2 - 25-9

02-26-1999

100973412

3 SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Pasent and Tracemant Office

Tab samings 4 4 4 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(les): - Essex Technology, Inc. - Essex Group, Inc. - Supporter Telecommunications anc. - DNE Technologies, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Bankers Trust Company, Internal Address: as Collateral Agent
Accitonal name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment	Screen Accress: One Bankers Trust Plaza
Other	City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10006
Execution Date: 11/27/98	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	ne execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
See Schodule G attached herete.	Soo Schodule Gattached heroto.
Additional numbers atta	ched? S Yes D No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Internal Address	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 472002
National Communication	☐ Enclosed
National Corporate Research, LTD. 225 W. 34th St., Suite 910 New York, N.Y. 10122	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Sire (800) 221-0102 (212) 947-7200	8. Deposit account number:
City:State:ZIP:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy ureen: P. Murshy 12/16/98
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date Total number of pages compraing cover sheet
OHS No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do not detach	this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover shee	t information to:

02/p6/1999 DNGUYEN 00000026 4358202

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:581 4720.00 OP

> Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed. and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.
>
> PATENT

> > REEL: 9756 FRAME: 0756

SCHEDULE G

Patent and Patent Applications

Patent

Pledgor: Essex Technology, Inc.

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4358202	Apparatus and Method for Monitoring the Surface Character	11/09/82
US	4389510	Water Soluble Polyamide Prepared from 1,2,3,4 Butane Tetra-carboxylic Acid and Method of Preparation	06/21/83
US	4447472	Magnet Wire Coating Method and Article	05/08/84
US	4374221	High Solids Polyamide-Imide Magnet Wire Enamel	02/15/83
US	4396145	Self-Locking Carton	08/02/83
US	4374892	Moisture Resistant Insulating Mica Tape Comprising a Mono-alkoxy Titanate	02/22/83
US	4350738	Power Insertable Polyamide-Imide Coated Magnet Wire	09/21/82
US	4348460	Power Insertable Polyamide-Imide Coated Magnet Wire	09/07/82
US	4385437	Method of Power Inserting Polyamide- Imide Magnet Wire	05/31/83
US	4389587	Unitary Sleeving Insulation	06/21/83
US	4350737	Power Insertable Nylon Coated Magnet Wire	09/21/82

G - 1

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4385436	Method of Power Inserting Nylon Coated Magnet Wire	05/31/83
US	4471161	Conductor Strand Formed of Solid Wires and Method for Making the Conductor Strand	09/11/84
US	4471920	Tapered Flange Wire Spool	09/18/84
US	4493462	Spool with Lifting Handles	01/15/85
US	4563095	Method and Apparatus for Monitoring the Surface of Elongated Objects	01/07/86
US	4576207	Texturized Heat Shrinkable Tubing Having Radial and Longitudinal Shrinkage Memory	03/18/86
US	4661314	Method of Making Texturized Heat Shrinkable Tubing	04/28/87
US	4485978	Method and Apparatus for Winding Strand upon Spools Having Tapered End Flanges	12/04/84
US	4521363	Extrusion of a Plastic Coating about a Strand	06/04/85
US	4476279	High Solids Theic Polyester Enamels	10/09/84
US	4571450	Moisture Impervious Power Cable and Conduit System	02/18/86
US	4704335	Highly Flexible Silicone Rubber Coated Inorganic Yarn	11/03/87
US	4693936	Low Coefficient of Friction Magnet Wire Enamels	09/15/87
US	4705657	Ethylene-Propylene Diene Terpolymer Texturized Heat Shrinkable Tubing	11/10/87
US	4551398	Tetra-alkyl Titanate Modified Nylon Magnet Wire Insulation Coating	11/05/85

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4599387	Tetra-alkyl Titanate Modified Nylon Magnet Wire Insulation Coating	07/08/86
US	4707209	Method of Making High Density Moisture Resistant Mica Sheet	11/17/87
US	4601952	Method of Making High Density Moisture Resistant Mica Sheet	07/22/86
US	4601931	High Density, Moisture Resistant Mica Cylinders	07/22/86
US	4575016	Continuous Ribbon Feed Method and System	03/11/86
US	4588344	Roll Transfer Robot	05/13/86
US	4555070	Method and Apparatus for Unwinding and Splicing Successive Rolls	11/26/85
US	4564151	Core Latch Chuck Assembly	01/14/86
US	4586415	Assembly for Effecting Vertical and Rotational Motion	05/06/86
US	4575017	Paster Rab and Method of Use	03/11/86
US	4591084	Method and Apparatus for Feeding and Accumulating Ribbon Material	05/27/86
US	4545323	Felt Applicator	10/08/85
US	4622241	Method and Apparatus for Accurately Dispensing a Solution	11/11/86
US	4574604	Process and Apparatus for High Speed Fabrication of Copper	03/11/86
US	4615195	Process and Apparatus for High Speed Fabrication of Copper	10/07/86
US	4568607	Aromatic Titanate Modified Nylon Magnet Wire Insulation	02/04/86

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4588784	Aromatic Titanate Modified Nylon Magnet Wire Insulation	05/13/86
US	4614670	Method for Insulating a Magnet Wire with an Aromatic Titanate Modified Nylon	09/30/86
US	4550055	Titanium Chelate Modified Nylon Magnet Wire Insulation Coating	10/29/85
US	4563369	Titanium Chelate Modified Nylon Magnet Insulation Coating	01/07/86
US	4637852	Neo-alkoxy Titanate in High Density Mica Laminates	01/20/87
US	4603088	Neo-alkoxy Titanate in High Density Mica Laminates	07/29/86
US	4582198	Wire Shipping and Dispensing Package	04/15/86
US	4704322	Resin Rich Mica Tape	11/03/87
US	4839444	High Solids Enamel	06/13/89
US	D291172	Container Insert	08/04/87
US	4599905	Method and Apparatus for Determining the Elongation Property of Copper Wire	07/15/86
US	4926928	Protective Device for Restraining Rod Produced in a Continuous Casting and Rolling Process	05/22/90
US	4775726	Method for Equilibrating Polyamide Magnet Wire Coatings and Enamel Compositions	10/04/88
US	4808436	A method for Equilibrating Polyamide Magnet Wire Coatings and Enamel Compositions	02/28/89
US	4913963	Magnet Wire with Equilibrating Polyamide Insulation Coatings and Enamel Compositions	04/03/90

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4695830	Wire Run-together Sensor	09/22/87
US	4740756	Continuity Test Method and Apparatus	04/26/88
US	4700171	Ignition Wire	10/13/87
US	4775566	High Temperature Flexible Unitary Sleeving Insulation	10/04/88
US	5032199	Method of Making a High Temperature Flexible Unitary Sleeving Insulation	07/16/91
US	4683162	Mica Product	07/28/87
US	4783365	Mica Product	11/08/88
US	4752217	Wire Coating Oven Including Wire Cooling Apparatus	06/21/88
US	4725010	Control Apparatus and Method	02/16/88
US	RE33240	Control Apparatus and Method	04/19/88
US	4725458	Urethane Modified Nylon Magnet Wire Enamel	02/16/88
US	4808477	Urethane Modified Nylon Magnet Wire Enamel	02/28/89
US	4689601	Multi-Layer Ignition Wire	08/25/87
US	4704596	Extrusion Coated Ignition Wire	11/03/87
US	4876316	High Temperature Magnet Wire Bond Coat Polyamide/Aldehyde/Aromatic Alcohol Reaction Product	10/24/89
US	4891243	Die Bar Carrier	01/02/90
US	4826544	Hydrogen Cleaning of Hot Copper Rod	05/02/89
US	4915139	Heat Shrinkable Tubing Article	04/10/90
US	4869199	Manifold for Distributing Wire Coating Enamel	09/26/89

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4821880	Palletized Structure Containing Spools	04/18/89
US	5045136	Method of Manufacturing a Heat Shrinkable Article	09/03/91
US	5106686	Multilayer Wrapped Insulated Magnet Wire	04/21/92
US	4966932	Ultra-High Solids Theic Polyester Enamels	10/30/90
US	4830689	Bonded Metallic Cable Sheathing with Edge Forming	05/16/89
US	5048572	Vibration Damping Heat Shrinkable Tubing	09/17/91
US	4705957	Wire Surface Monitor	11/10/87
US	4861288	Electrical Cordset	08/29/89
US	5023558	Ignition Wire Core Conductive Irregularity Detector	06/11/91
US	4938428	Wire Winding System with Mobile Transfer Cart	07/03/90
US	4964363	System of Assembly and Filling Large Cables In a Single Pass at a Single Station	10/23/90
US	4923133	Dancer Assembly	05/08/90
US	5304740	Fusible Link Wire	04/19/94
US	5704479	Wire Storing and Dispensing Package	01/06/98
US	4386813	Current Tap Ground Contact	06/07/83
US	4520773	Fuel Injection Cleaning and Testing System And Apparatus	06/04/85
US	4606311	Fuel Injection Cleaning System and Apparatus	08/19/86
US	4319800	Barrier for Molded Female Power Cord Connector Bodies	03/16/82

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Pledgor: Essex Group, Inc.

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
CAN	1116903	Fiber Option Ribbon and Cable made Therefrom	01/26/82
CAN	1157323	Insulated Mica Paper and Tapes Thereof	11/22/83
CAN	1175598	Water Soluble Polyamide Prepared from 1, 2, 3, 4 Butane Tetra-carboxylic Acid and Method of Preparation	10/02/84
CAN	1193044	High solids Polyamide-Imide Magnet Wire Enamel	09/03/85
CAN	1171349	Moisture Resistant Insulating Mica Tape Comprising a Mono-alkoxy Titanate	07/24/84
CAN	1192797	Power Insertable Polyamide-Imide Coated Magnet Wire	09/03/85
CAN	1179216	Power Insertable Polyamide-Imide Coated Magnet Wire	12/11/84
CAN	1209765	Dielectric Films from Water Soluble Polyamides	08/14/86

Pledgor: Superior Telecommunications Inc.

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4,333,706	Filling Materials for Communications Cable	6/8/92
US	4,383,821	Filling Materials for Communications Cable	5/10/83
US	4,426,230	Filling Materials for Communications Cable	1/17/84
US	4,451,013	Telephone Cable Reel	5/29/84
US	4,740,963	Voice and Data Communication Systems	4/26/88
US	4,340,771	Communications Cable Having Combination Shielding Armour Member	7/20/82

Pledgor: DNE Technologies, Inc.

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4,745,804	Accretion Type Ice Detector	5/24/88
US	4,333,004	Detection Ice Forming Weather Conditions	6/1/82
US	4,747,158	Cordless Communication System	5/24/88
US	5,107,154	Electro-Expulsive Apparatus & Method	4/21/92
US	4,982,121	Expulsive Separation Apparatus	1/1/91
US	4,894,569	Electro-Expulsive Separation Apparatus	1/1/90
US	5,272,400	Expulsive Ice Detector	12/21/93
UK	2219692	Electro-Expulsive Separation Apparatus & Method of Manufacture	10/23/91
US	4,584,707	Cordless Communication System	5/22/86
Europe	422746	Expulsive Separation Apparatus	3/15/91

AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT

AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), dated as of November 27, 1998, made by SUPE-RIOR/ESSEX CORP. ("Superior/Essex"), a Delaware corporation having an office at 150 Interstate North Parkway, Suite 300, Atlanta, Georgia 30339, ESSEX GROUP, INC., a Michigan corporation having an office at 1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802 ("Essex"; together with Superior/Essex, the "Borrowers"), and EACH OF THE GUARANTORS LISTED ON THE SIGNATURE PAGES HERETO (collectively, the "Subsidiary Pledgors"; together with the Borrowers, the "Pledgors"), in favor of BANKERS TRUST COMPANY, a New York banking corporation having an office at One Bankers Trust Plaza, New York, New York 10006, as administrative agent and collateral agent, as pledgee, assignee and secured party (in such capacity and together with any successors in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Lenders (as hereinafter defined).

RECITALS:

- A. In connection with the execution and delivery of that certain revolving credit agreement, dated as of October 2, 1996 (as amended, modified or supplemented the "Existing Superior Credit Agreement"), among Superior TeleCom Inc., each of the subsidiary guarantors party thereto, the lending institutions party thereto, Bankers Trust Company, as Administrative Agent, and Bank of Boston Connecticut, as Documentation Agent, Superior TeleCom Inc. and certain of the Subsidiary Pledgors executed and delivered to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of such lenders, that certain security agreement, dated as of October 2, 1996 (the "Existing Superior Security Agreement"), to secure, among other things, payment and performance of all the repayment obligations in respect of the Existing Superior Credit Agreement as then in effect.
- B. Concurrently herewith, pursuant to that certain amended and restated credit agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Credit Agreement), among the Borrowers, each of the Guarantors party thereto, the lending institutions from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders"), Merrill Lynch & Co., as Documentation Agent, Fleet National Bank, as Syndication Agent, and Bankers Trust Company, as Administrative Agent, pursuant to which (i) Superior/Essex is assuming the obligations of Superior TeleCom Inc. under the Existing Superior Credit Agreement, (ii) the Existing Superior Credit Agreement is being amended and restated and (iii) the Lenders have agreed (a) to make to or for the account of the Borrowers (1) certain Term Loans up

to an aggregate principal amount of \$925,000,000 and (2) certain Revolving Loans up to an aggregate principal amount of \$225,000,000, including existing Revolving Loans in the amount of \$175,000,000 and additional Revolving Loans in the amount of \$50,000,000 and (b) to issue certain Letters of Credit for the account of the Borrowers.

- C. It is contemplated under the Credit Agreement that one or more of the Pledgors may enter into Interest Rate Protection Agreements and Other Hedging Agreements with one or more of the Lenders or their Affiliates. For the purposes of this Agreement, any such Interest Rate Protection Agreement or Other Hedging Agreement which Collateral Agent, in its sole discretion, agrees shall be secured hereby is hereinafter referred to as a "Hedging Agreement" and all obligations of the Pledgors now existing or hereafter arising under any such Hedging Agreements are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Hedging Obligations".
- D. The Borrowers own, directly or through their Subsidiaries, all of the issued and outstanding stock of each of the Subsidiary Pledgors.
- E. Each Pledgor is the owner of the Pledged Collateral (as hereinafter defined) pledged by it pursuant to this Agreement.
- F. Each Subsidiary Pledgor is, as of the date hereof, executing the Credit Agreement pursuant to which it will guarantee the obligations of the Borrowers under the Credit Agreement and the other Credit Documents.
- G. Each Subsidiary Pledgor expects to receive substantial benefit from the execution, delivery and performance of the Credit Agreement and has agreed to grant to the Collateral Agent liens and security interests in the Pledged Collateral owned by it to secure the Secured Obligations (as hereinafter defined).
- H. It is a condition to the obligations of the Lenders to make the Loans under the Credit Agreement and to issue Letters of Credit or enter into the Hedging Agreements that the Borrowers and each Subsidiary Pledgor execute and deliver the applicable Credit Documents, including this Agreement.
- I. The Pledgors desire to amend and restate the Existing Superior Security Agreement in order to reflect the execution and delivery of the Credit Agreement, and to pledge, and to continue and confirm the prior pledge pursuant to the Existing Superior Security Agreement, of the Pledged Collateral (as

defined in the Existing Superior Security Agreement) as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as hereinafter defined).

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Pledgor and the Collateral Agent hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Pledge</u>. As collateral security for the payment and performance when due of all the Secured Obligations, each Pledgor hereby pledges, hypothecates, assigns, transfers and grants to the Collateral Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of the Secured Parties (as hereinafter defined), continuing security interests, in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Pledgor in, to and under the following property whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired from time to time (collectively, the "Pledged Collateral"):

- (i) all Equipment (as hereinafter defined);
- (ii) all Inventory (as hereinafter defined);
- (iii) all Contract Rights (as hereinafter defined);
 - (iv) all Instruments (as hereinafter defined);
 - (v) all General Intangibles (as hereinafter defined);
 - (vi) all Receivables (as hereinafter defined);
- (vii) all books, records, ledgers, printouts, file materials and other papers containing information relating to Receivables and any account debtors in respect thereof;
- (viii) all Permits (as hereinafter defined);
 - (ix) all Pension Plan Reversions (as hereinafter defined);
 - (x) all Patents;
 - (xi) all Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);
 - (xii) all Copyrights (as hereinafter defined);

- (xiii) all Licenses (as hereinafter defined);
 - - (xv) all Documents (as hereinafter defined) relating to any of the foregoing; and

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Pledged Collateral shall not include any Receivables or other property which would constitute Pledged Collateral hereunder but which are pledged as collateral under any Receivables Financing Agreement during the period that such Receivables and property are subject to the lien thereof; provided, however, that at such time as any such Receivables or property pledged as collateral under any Receivables Financing Agreement shall no longer be subject to the lien thereof, any and all such Receivables and other property shall become Pledged Collateral hereunder and shall be subject to the Lien and security interest created by this Agreement without further action by any party other than actions required to perfect such security interest.

Section 2. Secured Obligations. (a) This Agreement is entered into by each Pledgor in favor of the Collateral Agent for its benefit and the benefit of the Lenders, the Agent and each Letter of Credit Issuer (collectively, the "Secured Parties") to secure the payment and performance in full when due, whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise (including, without limitation, the payment of interest and other amounts which would accrue and become due but for the filing of a petition in bankruptcy or the operation of the automatic stay under Section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code) of (i) all Obligations of the Pledgors now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Credit Agreement and all Hedging Obligations of the Pledgors now existing or hereafter arising under or in respect of any Hedging Agreement; (ii) all obligations of each Pledgor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of this Agreement or any of the other Security Documents; and (iii) all interest, charges, fees, costs, expenses, reimbursements, premiums, indemnities or other payments of any kind or nature in respect of amounts or instruments referred to in any of clauses (i) and (ii) (the obligations described in clauses (i) through (iii), collectively, the "Secured Obligations").

(b) Each Pledgor party to the Existing Superior Security Agreement hereby (a) confirms and continues the pledge and security interest in the Pledged Collateral granted by it pursuant to the Existing Superior Security Agreement and (b) acknowledges and agrees that the pledge and security interest in the Pledged Collateral granted by it pursuant to the Existing Superior Security Agreement shall be continued in favor of the Collateral Agent and shall continue to secure the Secured Obligations.

Section 3. No Release. Nothing set forth in this Agreement shall relieve any Pledgor from the performance of any term, covenant, condition or agreement on such Pledgor's part to be performed or observed under or in respect of any of the Pledged Collateral pledged by it or from any liability to any Person under or in respect of any of the Pledged Collateral pledged by it or shall impose any obligation on the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party to perform or observe any such term, covenant, condition or agreement on any Pledgor's part to be so performed or observed or shall impose any liability on the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party for any act or omission on the part of any Pledgor relating thereto or for any breach of any representation or warranty on the part of any Pledgor contained in this Agreement, any Hedging Agreement or any other Credit Document, or under or in respect of the Pledged Collateral or made in connection herewith or therewith.

Section 4. Representations, Warranties and Covenants. Each Pledgor represents, warrants or covenants (as applicable), as follows (as to itself only, except that the Borrowers represent and warrant as to themselves and each of the Subsidiary Pledgors):

Necessary Filings. Financing statements on form UCC-1 have been prepared and delivered to the Collateral Agent herewith. When this Agreement is duly executed and delivered and (i) such financing statements have been filed in the jurisdictions indicated thereon, and (ii) this Agreement is filed and accepted in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office (such filings, the "Federal Filings"), then all filings shall have been made to create, preserve, protect and perfect the security interest granted by such Pledgor to the Collateral Agent hereby in respect of such of the Pledged Collateral in which a security interest can be perfected by the filing of a financing statement or the filing of a security agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright When such filings are duly made the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this

Agreement in and to such Pledged Collateral constitutes and hereafter will constitute perfected Liens and security interests therein in favor of the Collateral Agent subject in priority to no Liens other than the Liens identified on Schedule A hereto relating to the items of the Pledged Collateral identified on such schedule (collectively, "Prior Liens").

- (b) Ownership. Each Pledgor is, as of the date hereof, and, as to Pledged Collateral acquired by it from time to time after the date hereof, such Pledgor will be, the legal record and beneficial owner of all of its respective Pledged Collateral free from any Lien or other right, title or interest of any Person other than (i) Prior Liens, (ii) Permitted Encumbrances (as hereinafter defined) and (iii) Liens and security interests granted by such Pledgor to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Agreement. Each Pledgor shall defend its respective ownership of its Pledged Collateral against all claims and demands of all other Persons at any time claiming any interest (other than a Prior Lien or Permitted Encumbrance) in the Pledged Collateral adverse to the Collateral Agent.
- Other Financing Statements. Except as set forth on Schedule A hereto, there is no financing statement (or similar statement or instrument of registration under the law of any jurisdiction) covering or purporting to cover any interest of any kind in the Pledged Collateral and, so long as this Agreement remains in effect, no Pledgor shall execute or authorize to be filed in any public office any financing statement (or similar statement or instrument of registration under the law of any jurisdiction) or statements or otherwise make any Federal Filing relating to the Pledged Collateral, except (i) financing statements and the Federal Filings filed or to be filed in respect of and covering the security interests granted by any Pledgor to the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Agreement, (ii) financing statements filed in respect of Permitted Encumbrances, (iii) continuation statements filed in respect of Prior Liens and (iv) financing statements filed in respect of Pledged Collateral acquired as part of a Permitted Acquisition.
- (d) Chief Executive Office: Corporate Name: Records. The chief executive office and principal place of business and the corporate name of each Pledgor is as set forth on Schedule B hereto. No Pledgor shall change its name or move its chief executive office, except in accordance with the last sentence of this Section 4(d). All tangible rec-

ord evidence of all Pledged Collateral and the only original books of account and records of each Pledgor relating thereto are, and will continue to be, kept at such respective chief executive office or principal place of business, or at such new location for such chief executive office as such Pledgor may establish in accordance with the last sentence of this Section 4(d). No Pledgor shall establish a new location for its chief executive office nor shall it change its name until (i) it shall have given the Collateral Agent not less than 30 days' prior written notice of its intention to do so, identifying such new location or name and providing such other information in connection therewith as the Collateral Agent or any Secured Party reasonably may request and (ii) with respect to such change in chief executive office or corporate name, the applicable Pledgor shall have taken all action reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties to maintain the perfection and priority of the security interest in the Pledged Collateral intended to be granted hereby.

Location of Equipment and Inventory. All Equipment and Inventory now held or subsequently acquired by each Pledgor shall be kept at any one of the locations shown on Schedule C hereto other than Inventory sold on consignment by any of the Pledgors in the ordinary course of business, or such new location not shown on Schedule C hereto as such Pledgor may establish if (i) it shall have given to the Collateral Agent at least 30 days' prior written notice of its intention to do so (or such lesser period (which shall in no event be less than 15 days) as is practicable in the case of any Equipment or Inventory acquired in connection with a Permitted Acquisition), identifying such new location and providing such other information in connection therewith as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request, and (ii) with respect to such new location, each Pledgor shall have taken all action reasonably satisfactory to the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties to maintain the perfection and priority of the security interest in the Pledged Collateral intended to be granted hereby. In the event that the aggregate value of inventory sold on consignment by the Pledgors exceeds \$75,000,000, each Pledgor shall take all actions necessary to cause the Collateral Agent to have a perfected Lien on and security interest in any such inventory which exceeds in value \$75,000,000 in the aggregate; provided, however, that with respect to inventory sold on consignment to GTE, Sprint or the regional Bell operating Companies, it shall not be an Event of Default hereunder so long as the applicable Pledgor shall use its best ef-

forts to cause the Collateral Agent to have a perfected lien on and security interest in any such inventory. Each Pledgor agrees that it shall provide written notice to the Collateral Agent as to the amount and location of inventory held on consignment which exceeds in value \$75,000,000.

- (f) <u>Trade Names</u>. No Pledgor conducts business under any name or trade name other than as set forth on <u>Sched-ule D</u> hereto.
- Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, Licenses, etc. Schedules E, F, G and H, respectively, attached hereto, are lists which are accurate and complete in all respects as of the date hereof of all registered and applied for Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights and Licenses (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") owned or licensed by All information set forth relating to the each Pledgor. Intellectual Property is accurate and complete in all respects. To each Pledgor's knowledge, such Pledgor has the right to use all Intellectual Property and all computer programs and other similar rights material to such Pledgor's business as such business is presently conducted and as contemplated to be conducted pursuant to the Credit Documents. There is not pending, or to the knowledge of the Pledgors, threatened any claim or litigation against or affecting any Pledgor contesting the validity of any of the Intellectual Property or any such computer programs or other rights material to such Pledgor's business.
- (h) <u>Authorization</u>, <u>Enforceability</u>. Each Pledgor has full corporate power, authority and legal right to pledge and grant the security interest in all of the Pledged Collateral pledged by it pursuant to this Agreement, and this Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of each Pledgor, enforceable against each Pledgor in accordance with its terms.
- (i) No Consents, etc. No consent of any party (including, without limitation, stockholders or creditors of such Pledgor) and no consent, authorization, approval, or other action by, and, no notice to or filing with, any Governmental Authority or regulatory body or other Person (other than the filings contemplated in Section 4(a) hereof and those consents or approvals which have been obtained as of the date hereof) is required either (x) for the pledge by any Pledgor of the Pledged Collateral pledged by it pursuant to this Agreement or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by such Pledgor, or (y) for the exercise by the Collateral Agent

of the rights provided for in this Agreement (other than any such consent, approval or other action required to be taken by the Collateral Agent), or (z) for the exercise by the Collateral Agent of the remedies in respect of the Pledged Collateral pursuant to this Agreement (other than any such consent, approval or other action required to be taken by the Collateral Agent).

- (j) No Conflicts. The execution, delivery and performance by each Pledgor of this Agreement do not (or with notice or lapse of time or both, will not) violate, conflict with or constitute a default under, or result in the termination of, or accelerate the performance required by, or result in there being declared void, voidable or without further binding effect any provision of any other agreement, instrument or document to which such Pledgor is a party, except for any such violation, conflict or default for which a waiver or consent is obtained by any such Pledgor prior to the date hereof.
- (k) <u>Benefit to Subsidiary Pledgors</u>. Each Subsidiary Pledgor will receive substantial benefit as a result of the execution, delivery and performance of the Credit Agreement.

Section 5. Special Provisions Regarding Receivables.

- (a) Special Representations and Warranties. the time when each of its Receivables arises, each Pledgor shall be deemed to have represented and warranted that such Receivables and all records, papers and documents relating thereto (i) represent, to the knowledge of Pledgor, bona fide transactions with the account debtor evidencing indebtedness unpaid and owed by such account debtor arising out of the performance of labor or services or the sale or lease and delivery of the merchandise listed therein, or both, (ii) constitute and evidence, to the knowledge of Pledgor, obligations of such account debtor, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms (except with respect to refunds, returns and allowances and other claims arising in the ordinary course of business), or stamp or other taxes, and (iii) are in material compliance and conform in all material respects with all applicable federal, state and local laws and applicable laws of any relevant foreign jurisdiction, except where the failure to so comply would not have a material adverse effect on the validity of such Receivable.
- (b) <u>Maintenance of Records</u>. Each Pledgor shall keep and maintain at its own cost and expense satisfactory and complete records of each Receivable, including, without limita-

tion, records of all payments received, all credits granted thereon, all merchandise returned and all other documentation relating thereto, and each Pledgor shall make the same available to the Collateral Agent for inspection, at each such Pledgor's sole cost and expense, during such Pledgor's normal business hours and upon reasonable prior notice. After the occurrence of an Event of Default, each Pledgor shall, at each such Pledgor's sole cost and expense, deliver all tangible evidence of Receivables, including, without limitation, all documents evidencing Receivables and any books and records relating thereto to the Collateral Agent or to its representatives (copies of which evidence and books and records may be retained by each Pledgor) at any time upon the Collateral Agent's de-Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Collateral Agent may transfer a full and complete copy of each Pledgor's books, records, credit information, reports, memoranda and all other writings relating to the Receivables to and for the use by any Person that has acquired or is contemplating acquisition of an interest in the Receivables or the Collateral Agent's security interest therein without the consent of any Pledgor; provided that Collateral Agent shall use reasonable efforts to cause such Person to agree to keep all such information confidential, subject to customary exceptions.

- Modification of Terms, etc. (c) Except in the ordinary course of business consistent with reasonable business practice and except as may otherwise be permitted pursuant to the Credit Agreement, no Pledgor shall rescind or cancel any indebtedness evidenced by any Receivable or modify any term thereof or make any adjustment with respect thereto, or extend or renew any such indebtedness, or compromise or settle any dispute, claim, suit or legal proceeding relating thereto, or sell any Receivable or interest therein, without the prior written consent of the Collateral Agent. Each Pledgor shall timely fulfill all obligations on its part to be fulfilled under or in connection with the Receivables consistent with reasonable business practice and except as may otherwise be permitted pursuant to the Credit Agreement.
- (d) <u>Collection</u>. Subject to the provisions of Section 5(c) hereof, each Pledgor shall cause to be collected from the account debtor of each of the Receivables, as and when due, any and all amounts owing under or on account of any such Receivable, and apply forthwith upon receipt thereof all such amounts as are so collected to the outstanding balance of such Receivable, and each Pledgor may, with respect to a Receivable, allow in the ordinary course of business (i) a refund or credit due as a result of returned or damaged or defective merchandise and (ii) such extensions of time to pay amounts due in respect of Receivables and such other modifications of payment terms or

settlements in respect of Receivables as shall be commercially reasonable in the circumstances, all in accordance with each such Pledgor's ordinary course of business consistent with its collection practices as in effect from time to time. The reasonable costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) of collection, in any case, whether incurred by any Pledgor, the Collateral Agent or any Lender, shall be paid by such Pledgor.

- (e) Legend. Each Pledgor shall legend, at the request of Collateral Agent made at any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default and in form and manner reasonably satisfactory to Collateral Agent, its Receivables and other books, documents and records of such Pledgor evidencing or pertaining to its Receivables with an appropriate reference to the fact that such Receivables have been assigned to Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties and that Collateral Agent has a security interest therein.
- (f) <u>Instruments</u>. Each Pledgor shall notify the Collateral Agent, within five Business Days after receipt thereof by such Pledgor and, at Collateral Agent's request, deliver to Collateral Agent any Instrument (other than checks received from customers in the ordinary course of business) evidencing Receivables which is in the principal amount of \$250,000 or more. Any Instrument delivered to Collateral Agent pursuant to this Section 5(f) shall be appropriately endorsed (if applicable) to the order of Collateral Agent, as agent for the Secured Parties, and shall be held by Collateral Agent as further security hereunder.
- (g) Cash Collateral. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, if Collateral Agent so directs, each Pledgor shall cause all payments on account of its Receivables to be delivered to Collateral Agent to be held by Collateral Agent as cash collateral, upon acceleration or otherwise, and without notice to or assent by such Pledgor, Collateral Agent may apply any or all amounts then or thereafter held as cash collateral in the manner provided in Section 11. The costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) of collection incurred by Collateral Agent shall be paid by such Pledgor in a manner consistent with the rights of the parties hereunder and under the Credit Agreement.

Section 6. <u>Special Provisions Regarding Intellectual Property</u>.

(a) <u>Modifications</u>. Each Pledgor authorizes the Collateral Agent to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedules E</u>, <u>F</u>, <u>G</u> and/or <u>H</u> annexed hereto to include any future Intellectual

Property of any Pledgor and the Collateral Agent shall give prompt written notice of any such amendment to the Pledgors. No such amendment shall include Intellectual Property acquired by a Pledgor in connection with a Permitted Acquisition which by its terms cannot be assigned to the Collateral Agent as part of the Pledged Collateral.

- Applications. Each Pledgor shall file and (b) prosecute diligently all applications for the Patents, the Trademarks or the Copyrights now or hereafter pending that would be necessary to the business of such Pledgor to which any such applications pertain, and, subject to the last sentence of this Section 6(b), shall do all acts necessary to preserve and maintain all rights in the Pledged Collateral necessary for the operation of Pledgor's business. Any and all costs and expenses incurred in connection with any such actions shall be borne by Pledgor. No Pledgor shall abandon any right to file a Patent or Trademark or Copyright application, or any pending Patent, Trademark or Copyright application or any Patent, Trademark or Copyright necessary for the operation of such Pledgor's business without the consent of Collateral Agent unless Pledgor has determined that such filing does not contain or represent any value or utility (other than of an immaterial nature) consistent with prudent business practice.
- (c) Restriction on Licensing Intellectual Property. No Pledgor shall license any Intellectual Property or any portion thereof, or amend or permit the amendment of any of the Licenses in either case in a manner that adversely affects the right to receive any amount of payments thereunder, or is in any manner adverse to the interests of the Collateral Agent in the Intellectual Property without the consent of the Collateral Agent; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not prohibit any Pledgor from entering into any such licensing arrangement or License to which such Pledgor becomes a party at the time of, or in connection with, any Permitted Acquisition.

Section 7. Additional Provisions Regarding All Pledged Collateral.

(a) After-Acquired Property. If any Pledgor shall (i) obtain any rights to any additional Pledged Collateral or (ii) become entitled to the benefit of any additional Pledged Collateral or any renewal or extension thereof, including any reissue, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any Patent, or any improvement on any Patent, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto and any such item enumerated in clause (i) or (ii) with respect to such Pledgor shall automatically constitute Pledged Collateral if such would have constituted Pledged Collateral at the time of

execution of this Agreement, and be subject to the Liens and security interests created by this Agreement without further action by any party other than actions required to perfect such security interests. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the provisions of this Section 7(a) shall not apply in respect of any property acquired in connection with a Permitted Acquisition if such property is subject to a preexisting agreement or arrangement which would be contravened by this Section 7(a).

Protection of Security. Except as permitted un-(b) der the Credit Agreement, no Pledgor shall take any action that impairs the rights of the Collateral Agent or any Bank in the Pledged Collateral. Without limiting the foregoing, each Pledgor (i) will not enter into any agreement that would impair or conflict with such Pledgor's obligations hereunder; (ii) will, promptly following its becoming aware thereof, notify the Collateral Agent of (a) any adverse determination or development in any proceeding with respect to any Pledged Collateral pledged by it, or (b) the institution of any proceeding or any adverse determination or development in any federal, state or, local court or administrative bodies regarding such Pledgor's claim of ownership in or right to use any of the Pledged Collateral pledged by it which is material to such Pledgor's business, or, with respect to Intellectual Property, its right to register, as applicable, the Intellectual Property, or its right to keep and maintain such registration in full force and effect; (iii) will properly maintain (ordinary wear and tear excepted) and protect the Pledged Collateral necessary or appropriate for the operation of such Pledgor's business unless such Pledgor, in its reasonable business judgment, has determined that such maintenance or protection would outweigh the continuing value or utility of such Pledged Collateral to such Pledgor; (iv) will not permit to lapse or become abandoned any Pledged Collateral unless such Pledgor has determined that such Pledged Collateral does not contain or represent any value or utility (other than of an immaterial nature) in its reasonable business judgment; (v) will not settle or compromise any pending or future litigation or administrative proceeding with respect to any Pledged Collateral which is material to such Pledgor's business without the consent of the Collateral Agent; (vi) will furnish to the Collateral Agent from time to time statements and amended schedules further identifying and describing the Pledged Collateral and such other materials evidencing or reports pertaining to the Pledged Collateral as the Collateral Agent may from time to time reasonably request, all in reasonable detail; and (vii) will comply with all laws, rules and regulations applicable to the Pledged Collateral the failure to comply with which would have a material adverse effect on the value or utility of the

Pledged Collateral or an adverse effect on the Lien on the Pledged Collateral granted to the Collateral Agent hereunder.

(c) Insurance.

- Each Pledgor shall at all times keep the Pledged Collateral pledged by it insured at such Pledgor's own expense, to Collateral Agent's reasonable satisfaction against fire, theft and all other risks to which the Pledged Collateral may be subject, in such amounts and with such deductibles as would be maintained by operators of businesses similar to the business of each Pledgor or as Collateral Agent may otherwise reasonably require. Each policy or certificate with respect to such insurance shall be endorsed to Collateral Agent's satisfaction for the benefit of Collateral Agent (including, without limitation, by naming Collateral Agent as an additional named insured or sole loss payee, as required by Collateral Agent) and such policy or certificate shall be delivered to Collateral Agent. Each such policy shall state that it cannot be cancelled without 30 days' prior written notice to Collateral Agent. At least 10 days prior to the expiration of any such policy of insurance, each Pledgor shall deliver to Collateral Agent an extension or renewal policy or an insurance certificate evidencing renewal or extension of such policy. Pledgor shall fail to insure such Pledged Collateral in accordance with Section 7(c)(i) or if any Pledgor shall fail to so endorse and deposit, or to extend or renew, all such insurance policies or certificates with respect thereto, Collateral Agent shall have the right (but shall be under no obligation) to advance funds to procure or renew or extend such insurance and each Pledgor agrees to reimburse Collateral Agent for all costs and expenses thereof, with interest on all such funds from the date advanced until paid in full at the highest rate then in effect under the Credit Agreement. Collateral Agent agrees that it shall provide notice to the applicable Pledgor that it has advanced funds on its behalf pursuant to this Section 7(c).
- (ii) Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default or at any time that a Material Adverse Effect has occurred, Collateral Agent shall have the option to apply any proceeds of insurance received by it pursuant to this Agreement toward the payment of the Secured Obligations in accordance with Section 11 hereof or to continue to hold such proceeds as additional collateral to secure the performance by the Pledgors of the Secured Obligations. So long as no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and no such Material Adverse Effect shall have occurred, each Pledgor shall have the option (i) to direct Collateral Agent to apply any proceeds of insurance received by it toward payment of the Secured Obligations in accordance with Section 11 hereof or (ii) to elect, by de-

livery of written notice to Collateral Agent, to apply the proceeds of such insurance to the repair or replacement of the item or items of Pledged Collateral in respect of which such proceeds were received. In the event that any Pledgor elects to apply such proceeds to the repair or replacement of any item of Pledged Collateral pursuant to clause (ii) of the preceding sentence, Collateral Agent shall release such proceeds as soon as practicable following its receipt of such Pledgor's written notice of such election. Such Pledgor shall upon its receipt of such proceeds promptly commence and diligently continue to perform such repair or promptly effect such replacement and any replacement items shall be subject to the Lien hereof.

- (d) Payment of Taxes; Claims. Each Pledgor shall pay promptly when due all taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon, and all claims (including claims for labor, materials and supplies) against, the Pledged Collateral pledged by it. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any Pledgor may at its own expense contest the amount or applicability of any of the obligations described in the preceding sentence by appropriate legal or administrative proceedings, prosecution of which operates to prevent the collection thereof and the sale or forfeiture of the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof to satisfy the same; provided, however, that in connection with such contest, such Pledgor shall have made provision for the payment of such contested amount on such Pledgor's books if and to the extent required by generally accepted accounting principles.
- (e) Financing Statements. Each Pledgor shall sign and deliver to the Collateral Agent such financing and continuation statements, in form reasonably acceptable to the Collateral Agent, as may from time to time be required to continue and maintain valid, enforceable security interests in its respective Pledged Collateral having the priority provided herein and the other rights, as against third parties, provided hereby, all in accordance with the Code. Each Pledgor shall pay any applicable filing fees and other expenses related to the filing of such financing and continuation statements. Each Pledgor authorizes the Collateral Agent to file any such financing or continuation statements without the signature of such Pledgor where permitted by law.
- (f) Warehouse Receipts Non-Negotiable. If any warehouse receipt or receipt in the nature of a warehouse receipt is issued with respect to any of the Inventory, no Pledgor shall permit such warehouse receipt or receipt in the nature thereof to be "negotiable" (as such term is used in Section 7-104 of the Code or under other relevant law).

- (g) Maintenance of Equipment. Each Pledgor shall cause the Equipment to be maintained and preserved in the good operating condition and repair, ordinary wear and tear excepted, and shall forthwith, or in the case of any loss or damage which (individually or in the aggregate) exceeds \$500,000 to any of the Equipment (of which prompt notice shall be given to the Collateral Agent) as quickly as commercially practicable after the occurrence thereof, make or cause to be made all repairs, replacements and other improvements in connection therewith which are necessary and appropriate in the conduct of such Pledgor's business.
- Further Actions. Each Pledgor shall, at its (h) sole cost and expense, make, execute, endorse, acknowledge, file or refile and/or deliver to the Collateral Agent from time to time such lists, descriptions and designations of the Pledged Collateral, copies of warehouse receipts, receipts in the nature of warehouse receipts, bills of lading, documents of title, vouchers, invoices, schedules, confirmatory assignments, supplements, additional security agreements, conveyances, transfer endorsements, powers of attorney, certificates, reports and other assurances or instruments and take such further steps relating to the Pledged Collateral which the Collateral Agent deems appropriate or advisable to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any Pledged Collateral and to perfect, preserve or protect the security interest in the Pledged Collateral created and granted by this Agreement.
- Section 8. Transfers and Other Liens. No Pledgor shall (i) except as permitted by the Credit Agreement, sell, convey, assign or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to, any of its respective Pledged Collateral or (ii) create or permit to exist any Lien upon or with respect to any of its respective Pledged Collateral other than (x) Prior Liens, (y) the Liens and security interests granted to the Collateral Agent under this Agreement and (z) Permitted Encumbrances.

Section 9. Reasonable Care. The Collateral Agent shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of the Pledged Collateral in its possession if such Pledged Collateral is accorded treatment substantially equivalent to that which the Collateral Agent, in its individual capacity, accords its own property, it being understood that the Collateral Agent shall not have responsibility for taking any necessary steps to preserve rights against any Person with respect to any Pledged Collateral.

Section 10. Events of Default: Remedies: Etc.

- (a) Event of Default. An event of default hereunder (an "Event of Default") shall exist upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement.
- (b) <u>Certain Actions After Default</u>. If an Event of Default shall have occurred, then and in every such case, the Collateral Agent may do any or all of the following:
 - (i) personally, or by agents or attorneys, immediately take possession of the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof, from any Pledgor or any other Person who then has possession of any part thereof, with or without notice or process of law, and for that purpose may enter upon such Pledgor's premises where any of the Pledged Collateral is located and remove such Pledged Collateral and use in connection with such removal any and all services, supplies, aids and other facilities of such Pledgor;
 - (ii) instruct the obligor or obligors on any agreement, instrument or other obligation (including, without limitation, the Receivables and Contract Rights) constituting the Pledged Collateral to make any payment required by the terms of such instrument or agreement directly to the Collateral Agent; provided, however, that in the event that any such payments are made directly to any Pledgor, prior to receipt by any such obligor of such instruction, such Pledgor shall segregate all amounts received pursuant thereto in a separate account and pay the same promptly to the Collateral Agent;
 - (iii) sell, assign or otherwise liquidate, or direct any Pledgor to sell, assign or otherwise liquidate, any or all investments made in whole or in part with the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof, and take possession of the proceeds of any such sale, assignment or liquidation; and
 - (iv) take possession of the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof, by directing any Pledgor in writing to deliver the same to the Collateral Agent at any place or places so designated by the Collateral Agent, in which event such Pledgor shall at its own expense (A) forthwith cause the same to be moved to the place or places designated by the Collateral Agent and there delivered to the Collateral Agent; (B) store and keep any Pledged Collateral so delivered to the Collateral Agent at such place or places pending further action by the Collateral Agent; and (C) while the Pledged Collateral shall be so stored and

kept, provide such security and maintenance services as shall be necessary to protect the same and to preserve and maintain them in good condition (ordinary wear and tear excepted). Each Pledgor's obligation to deliver the Pledged Collateral is of the essence of this Agreement. Upon application to a court of equity having jurisdiction, the Collateral Agent shall be entitled to a decree requiring specific performance by any Pledgor of such obligation.

- Certain Additional Actions Regarding Intellec-(c) tual Property. If any Event of Default shall have occurred, upon the written demand of the Collateral Agent, each Pledgor shall execute and deliver to the Collateral Agent an assignment or assignments of the registered Patents, Trademarks and/or Copyrights and such other documents as are necessary or appropriate to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement. Within five Business Days of written notice thereafter from the Collateral Agent, each Pledgor shall make available to the Collateral Agent, to the extent within such Pledgor's power and authority, such personnel in such Pledgor's employ on the date of the Event of Default as the Collateral Agent may reasonably designate to permit such Pledgor to continue, directly or indirectly, to produce, advertise and sell the products and services sold by such Pledgor under the registered Patents, Trademarks and/or Copyrights, and such persons shall be available to perform their prior functions on the Collateral Agent's behalf.
- Dispositions of Pledged Collateral. occurrence of an Event of Default, the Collateral Agent may from time to time exercise in respect of the Pledged Collateral, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Code at the time of an event of default, and the Collateral Agent may also, without notice except as specified below, sell the Pledged Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any exchange, broker's board or at any of the Collateral Agent's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and at such price or prices and upon such other terms as the Collateral Agent may deem commercially reasonable. Secured Parties or any of their respective affiliates may be the purchaser of any or all of the Pledged Collateral at any such sale and shall be entitled, for the purpose of bidding and making settlement or payment of the purchase price for all or any portion of the Pledged Collateral sold at such sale, to use and apply any of the Secured Obligations owed to such Person as a credit on account of the purchase price of any Pledged Collateral payable by such Person at such sale. Each purchaser at any such sale shall acquire the property sold absolutely free

from any claim or right on the part of any Pledgor, and each Pledgor hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, all rights of redemption, stay and/or appraisal which it now has or may at any time in the future have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter enacted. The Collateral Agent shall not be obligated to make any sale of Pledged Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. Collateral Agent may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned. Each Pledgor hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any claims against the Collateral Agent arising by reason of the fact that the price at which any Pledged Collateral may have been sold at such a private sale was less than the price which might have been obtained at a public sale, even if the Collateral Agent accepts the first offer received and does not offer such Pledged Collateral to more than one offeree.

- (e) <u>Certain Notices</u>. Each Pledgor agrees that, to the extent notice of sale shall be required by law, five Business Days' prior written notice from the Collateral Agent of the time and place of any public sale or of the time after which a private sale or other intended disposition is to take place shall be commercially reasonable notification of such matters.
- Waiver of Claims. Each Pledgor hereby waives, (f) to the full extent permitted by applicable law and except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, notice or judicial hearing in connection with the Collateral Agent's taking possession or the Collateral Agent's disposition of any of the Pledged Collateral, including, without limitation, any and all prior notice and hearing for any prejudgment remedy or remedies and any such right which any Pledgor would otherwise have under law, and each Pledgor hereby further waives, to the full extent permitted by applicable law: (i) all damages occasioned by such taking of possession; (ii) all other requirements as to the time, place and terms of sale or other requirements with respect to the enforcement of the Collateral Agent's rights hereunder; and (iii) all rights of redemption, appraisal, valuation, stay, extension or moratorium now or hereafter in force under any applicable law. Any sale of, or the grant of options to purchase, or any other realization upon, any Pledged Collateral in the exercise of remedies pursuant to this Agreement shall operate to divest all right, title, interest, claim and demand, either at law or in equity, of any Pledgor therein and thereto, and shall be a perpetual bar both at law and in equity against such Pledgor and against any and all Persons claiming or attempting to claim the Pledged Collateral so sold,

optioned or realized upon, or any part thereof, from, through or under any Pledgor.

of this Agreement to the contrary, if, after giving effect to any sale, transfer or other disposition of any or all of the Pledged Collateral pursuant hereto and after the application of the proceeds hereunder and any Pledged Collateral sold, transferred or otherwise disposed of pursuant to any other Credit Document to the Secured Obligations, any Secured Obligations remain unpaid or unsatisfied, each Pledgor shall remain liable for the unpaid and unsatisfied amount of such Secured Obligations for which such Pledgor is otherwise liable pursuant to any Credit Document.

Section 11. Application of Proceeds. The proceeds received by the Collateral Agent in respect of any sale of, collection from or other realization upon all or any part of the Pledged Collateral pursuant to the exercise by the Collateral Agent of its remedies as a secured creditor as provided in Section 10 hereof shall be, without prior notice to or assent by any Pledgor, applied together with any other sums then held by the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Agreement as follows:

FIRST, to the payment of all costs and expenses, fees, commissions and taxes of such sale, collection or other realization, including, without limitation, compensation to Collateral Agent and its agents and the reasonable fees and expenses of its counsel, and all expenses, liabilities and advances made or incurred by Collateral Agent in connection therewith, together with interest on each such amount at the highest rate then in effect under the Credit Agreement from and after the date such amount is due, owing or unpaid until paid in full;

SECOND, to the payment of all other costs and expenses of such sale, collection or other realization, including, without limitation, compensation to the Secured Parties and their agents and the reasonable fees and expenses of their counsel and all costs, liabilities and indebtedness made or incurred by the Secured Parties in connection therewith, together with interest on each such amount at the highest rate then in effect under the Credit Agreement from and after the date such amount is due, owing or unpaid until paid in full;

THIRD, without duplication of amounts applied pursuant to clauses FIRST AND SECOND above, to the indefeasible payment in full in cash, pro rata, of (i) interest, prin-

cipal and all amounts constituting Secured Obligations (other than Hedging Obligations) in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and (ii) the Hedging Obligations in accordance with the terms of the Hedging Agreements; and

FOURTH, to the Pledgors, or their successors or assigns, or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct, of any surplus then remaining from such proceeds.

Each Subsidiary Pledgor with Section 12. Expenses. respect to itself, and the Borrowers with respect to themselves and jointly and severally with respect to all the Subsidiary Pledgors, will upon demand pay to the Collateral Agent the amount of any and all expenses, including the reasonable fees and expenses of its counsel and the reasonable fees and expenses of any experts reasonably required by the Collateral Agent which the Collateral Agent may incur in connection with (i) the collection of the Secured Obligations, (ii) the enforcement and administration of this Agreement, (iii) the custody or preservation of, or the sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, any of the Pledged Collateral, (iv) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Collateral Agent or (v) the failure by such Pledgor to perform or observe any of the provisions hereof. All amounts payable by any Pledgor under this Section 12 shall be due upon demand and shall be part of the Secured Obligations described under clause (iv) of the definition thereof. Each Pledgor's obligations under this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of the Secured Obligations.

Section 13. No Waiver: Cumulative Remedies.

- (a) No failure on the part of the Collateral Agent to exercise, no course of dealing with respect to, and no delay on the part of the Collateral Agent in exercising, any right, power or remedy hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or remedy hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy. The remedies herein provided are cumulative and are not exclusive of any remedies provided by law.
- (b) In the event the Collateral Agent shall have instituted any proceeding to enforce any right, power or remedy under this Agreement by sale or otherwise, and such proceeding shall have been discontinued or abandoned for any reason or shall have been determined adversely to the Collateral Agent, then and in every such case, each Pledgor, the Collateral Agent

and each Lender shall, subject to any determination in such proceeding, be restored to its respective former position and right hereunder with respect to the Pledged Collateral, and all rights, remedies and powers of the Collateral Agent and Lenders shall continue as if no such proceeding had been instituted.

The Collateral Agent. Collateral Agent Section 14. has been appointed as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement. The actions of Collateral Agent hereunder are subject to the provisions of the Credit Agreement. Collateral Agent shall have the right hereunder to make demands, to give notices, to exercise or refrain from exercising any rights, and to take or refrain from taking action (including, without limitation, the release or substitution of Pledged Collateral), in accordance with this Agreement and the Credit Agreement. Collateral Agent may resign and a successor Collateral Agent may be appointed in the manner provided in the Credit Upon the acceptance of any appointment as Agreement. Collateral Agent by a successor Collateral Agent, that successor Collateral Agent shall thereupon succeed to and become vested with all the rights, powers, privileges and duties of the retiring Collateral Agent under this Agreement, and the retiring Collateral Agent shall thereupon be discharged from its duties and obligations under this Agreement. any retiring Collateral Agent's resignation, the provisions of this Agreement shall inure to its benefit as to any actions taken or omitted to be taken by it under this Agreement while it was Collateral Agent.

Section 15. Collateral Agent May Perform; Collateral Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact. If any Pledgor shall fail to do any act or thing that it has covenanted to do hereunder or if any warranty on the part of any Pledgor contained herein shall be breached, Collateral Agent or any Secured Party may (but shall not be obligated to), upon notice to any such Pledgor, do the same or cause it to be done or remedy any such breach, and may expend funds for such purpose. Any and all amounts so expended by Collateral Agent or such Secured Party shall be paid by such Pledgor promptly upon demand therefor, with interest at the highest rate then in effect under the Credit Agreement during the period from and including the date on which such funds were so expended to the date of repayment. Each Pledgor's obligations under this Section 15 shall survive the termination of this Agreement and the discharge of such Pledgor's other obligations under the Credit Agreement, any Hedging Agreement and any other Credit Document. Each Pledgor hereby appoints Collateral Agent its attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of such Pledgor and in the name of such Pledgor, or otherwise, from time to time during the continuance of an Event of Default or at any other

time that such Pledgor has failed, after notice from Collateral Agent, to take any action required to be taken by it hereunder, in Collateral Agent's discretion to take any action and to execute any instrument consistent with the terms of this Agreement and the Credit Agreement which the Collateral Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement. The foregoing grant of authority is a power of attorney coupled with an interest and such appointment shall be irrevocable for the term of this Agreement. Each Pledgor hereby ratifies, to the fullest extent permitted by law, all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

Section 16. Indemnity.

- Indemnity. Each Subsidiary Pledgor with respect to itself, and the Borrowers with respect to themselves and jointly and severally with respect to the Subsidiary Pledgors, agrees to indemnify, pay and hold harmless the Collateral Agent and each of the Secured Parties and the officers, directors, employees, agents and Affiliates of the Collateral Agent and each of the Secured Parties (collectively called the "Indemnities") from and against any and all other liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, claims, costs (including, without limitation, settlement costs), expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever (including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel for such Indemnities in connection with any investigative, administrative or judicial proceeding commenced or threatened, whether or not such Indemnitee shall be designated a party thereto), which may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted against that Indemnitee, in any manner relating to or arising out of this Agreement, any Hedging Agreement or any other Credit Document (including, without limitation, any misrepresentation by any Pledgor in this Agreement, any Hedging Agreement or any other Credit Document) (the "indemnified liabilities"); provided that no Pledgor shall have any obligation to an Indemnitee hereunder with respect to indemnified liabilities if such indemnified liability arose from the gross negligence, willful misconduct or bad faith of that Indemnitee. To the extent that the undertaking to indemnify, pay and hold harmless set forth in the preceding sentence may be unenforceable because it is violative of any law or public policy, each Pledgor shall contribute the maximum portion which it is permitted to pay and satisfy under applicable law, to the payment and satisfaction of all indemnified liabilities incurred by the Indemnities or any of them.
- (b) <u>Survival</u>. The obligations of each Pledgor contained in this Section 16 shall survive the termination of this

Agreement and the discharge of such Pledgor's other obligations under this Agreement, any Hedging Agreement and the other Credit Documents.

(c) <u>Reimbursement</u>. Any amounts paid by any Indemnitee as to which such Indemnitee has the right to reimbursement shall constitute Secured Obligations secured by the Pledged Collateral.

Section 17. Modification in Writing. No amendment, modification, supplement, termination or waiver of or to any provision of this Agreement, or consent to any departure by any Pledgor therefrom, shall be effective unless the same shall be done in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the Credit Agreement. Any amendment, modification or supplement of or to any provision of this Agreement, any waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and any consent to any departure by any Pledgor from the terms of any provision of this Agreement, shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which made or given. Except where notice is specifically required by this Agreement, no notice to or demand on any Pledgor in any case shall entitle any such Pledgor to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances.

Section 18. Termination: Releases. When all the Secured Obligations have been paid in full and the Commitments of the Lenders to make any Loan or to issue any Letter of Credit under the Credit Agreement have expired, this Agreement shall terminate. Upon termination of this Agreement or any release of Pledged Collateral in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall, upon the request and at the sole cost and expense of any Pledgor, forthwith assign, transfer and deliver to such Pledgor, against receipt and without recourse to or warranty by Collateral Agent, such of the Pledged Collateral to be released (in the case of a release) as may be in possession of Collateral Agent and as shall not have been sold or otherwise applied pursuant to the terms hereof, and, with respect to any other Pledged Collateral, proper instruments (including, without limitation, Uniform Commercial Code termination statements on Form UCC-3) acknowledging the termination of this Agreement or the release of such Pledged Collateral, as the case may be.

Section 19. <u>Definitions</u>. The following terms shall have the following meanings. Such definitions shall be equally applicable to the singular and plural forms of the terms defined.

"Asset Sale" has the meaning assigned to such term in the Credit Agreement.

"Code" means the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any and all relevant jurisdictions, as then in effect.

"Contract Rights" means all contract rights of any kind or character, including, without limitation, all contract rights in respect of reserves, deferred payments, deposits, refunds, non-cash Proceeds of Assets Sales and all claims of every kind and character in any way relating to any Pledgor and the Pledged Collateral other than (i) leases of real property, and (ii) other contracts or agreements which by their terms expressly and unconditionally prohibit assignment, transfer or the grant of a security interest therein by any Pledgor or give the other party thereto the right to terminate the same upon an assignment or transfer thereof, or the grant of a security interest therein and shall only extend to any such contract or agreement to the extent such assignment, transfer or grant of a security interest therein is permitted by applicable law.

"Copyrights" means all copyrights, whether statutory or common law, including, without limitation, the copyrights listed on Schedule E hereto, along with any and all (i) renewals and extensions thereof, (ii) income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (iii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof.

"Documents" means all "documents", as defined in the Code and all books, records, ledgers, printouts, computer recording media, data files, tapes, file materials and other papers containing information relating to (a) Receivables and any account debtors, beneficiaries and subcontractors in respect thereof and (b) all other Pledged Collateral.

"Equipment" means "equipment" as such term is defined in the Code, and in any event shall include all equipment (other than motor vehicles), wherever located, including, without limitation, all machinery, office machines, furniture, conveyors, tools, materials, storage and handling equipment, transmitting and receiving equipment, and all other equipment of every kind and nature, wherever situated, and owned by any Pledgor or in which any Pledgor may have any interest (to the extent of such interest), all modifications, alterations, repairs, substitutions, additions and accessions thereto, all replacements and all parts therefor, and together with all substitutes for any of the foregoing.

"General Intangibles" shall mean "general intangibles", as such term is defined in the Code, and, in any event shall include, without limitation, all interests in limited liability companies (including, without limitation, Essex Mexico Holdings, LLC) and limited partnerships held by any Pledgor; all manuals, blueprints, know-how, warranties and records in connection with the Equipment; all documents of title or documents representing the Inventory and all records, files and writings with respect thereto; any and all other rights, claims and causes of action of any Pledgor against any other Person and the benefits of any and all collateral or other security given by any other Person in connection therewith, including, without limitation, all Contract Rights; all information, customer lists, identification of suppliers, data, plans, blueprints, specification designs, drawings, recorded knowledge, surveys, engineering reports, test reports, manuals, materials, standards, processing standards, performance standards, catalogs, research data, computer and automatic machinery software and programs, and the like pertaining to operations by any Pledgor; all information relating to sales of products now or hereafter manufactured, distributed or franchised by any Pledgor; all accounting information pertaining to any Pledgor's operations or any of the Equipment, Inventory, Receivables or General Intangibles and all media in which or on which any of the information or knowledge or data or records relating to such operations or any of the Equipment, Inventory, Receivables, Contract Rights or General Intangibles may be recorded or stored and all computer programs used for the compilation or printout of such information, knowledge, records or data; all rights and goodwill of any Pledgor; all licenses, consents, permits, variances, certifications and approvals of governmental agencies now or hereafter held by any Pledgor pertaining to operations now or hereafter conducted by any Pledgor or assets now or hereafter held by any Pledgor; all causes of action, claims and warranties now or hereafter owned or acquired by any Pledgor; and any other property consisting of a general intangible under the Code applicable in such other location where any Pledgor maintains its records relating to such property.

"Instrument" means "instrument" as such term is defined under the Code.

"Intellectual Property" has the meaning assigned to such term in Section 4(g) of this Agreement.

"Inventory" means all inventory of any Pledgor, wherever located, and whether now existing or hereafter acquired, including without limitation, all raw materials, work in proc-

ess, returned goods, finished goods, samples and consigned goods to the extent of the consignee's interest therein.

"Licenses" means all license agreements with any other party with respect to a Patent, Trademark or Copyright, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on Schedule F hereto, along with any and all (i) renewals, extensions, supplements and continuations thereof, (ii) income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable to any Pledgor with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements or violations thereof and (iii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or violations thereof other than any license agreement or covenant not to sue which by its terms expressly and unconditionally prohibits the assignment or transfer thereof, or the grant of a security interest therein or gives the other party thereto the right to terminate the same upon an assignment or transfer thereof, or the grant of a security interest therein and shall only extend to such license agreement or covenant not to sue to the extent such assignment, transfer or grant of a security interest therein is permitted by applicable law.

"Patents" means all patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule G hereto, along with any and all (i) inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, (ii) reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (iii) income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (iv) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof.

"Pension Plan Reversions" means any Pledgor's right to receive the surplus funds, if any, which are payable to such Pledgor following the termination of any employee pension plan and the satisfaction of all liabilities of participants and beneficiaries under such plan in accordance with applicable law.

"Permits" means all permits, licenses, certificates, approvals and authorizations, however characterized, issued or in any way furnished by a Governmental Authority in connection with the business operations of each Pledgor or any other Pledged Collateral other than any permit, license or approval which by its terms expressly and unconditionally prohibits the assignment or transfer thereof, or the grant of a security interest therein or gives the other party thereto the right to

terminate the same upon an assignment or transfer thereof, or the grant of a security interest therein and shall only extend to such permit, license or approval to the extent such assignment, transfer or grant of a security interest therein is permitted by applicable law.

"Permitted Encumbrances" means liens of the type described in clauses (b), (e), (f), (h), (i), (k) and (n) of the definition of Permitted Liens.

"Proceeds" has the meaning assigned to such term under the Code and, in any event, includes, without limitation, any and all (i) proceeds of any insurance (except payments made to a Person which is not a party to this Agreement), indemnity, warranty or guaranty payable to the Collateral Agent or to any Pledgor from time to time with respect to any of its respective Pledged Collateral, (ii) payments (in any form whatsoever) made or due and payable to any Pledgor from time to time in connection with any requisition, confiscation, condemnation, seizure or forfeiture of all or any part of its respective Pledged Collateral by any Governmental Authority (or any person acting on behalf of a Governmental Authority), (iii) instruments representing obligations to pay amounts in respect of any Pledged Collateral, and (iv) other amounts from time to time paid or payable under or in connection with any Pledged Collateral.

"Receivables" means all of each Pledgor's rights to payment for goods sold or leased or services performed by such Pledgor or any other party, whether now in existence or arising from time to time hereafter, including, without limitation, rights evidenced by an account, contract, security, agreement, chattel paper, or other evidence of indebtedness or security, together with (i) all security pledged, assigned, hypothecated or granted to or held by any Pledgor to secure the foregoing, (ii) General Intangibles arising out of any Pledgor's rights in any goods, the sale of which gave rise thereto; (iii) all guarantees, endorsements and indemnifications on, or of, any of the foregoing, (iv) all powers of attorney for the execution of any evidence of indebtedness or security or other writing in connection therewith, and (v) all evidences of the filing of financing statements and other statements and the registration of other instruments in connection therewith and amendments thereto, notices to other creditors or secured parties, and certificates from filing or other registration officers including, without limitation, all the items described above which are payable by any Affiliate of any Pledgor to any Pledgor.

"Trademarks" means all trademarks (including service marks), trademark registrations and trade names and applications therefor, including, without limitation, the trademark

registrations and applications therefor listed on <u>Schedule H</u> hereto, along with any and all (i) renewals thereof, and (ii) income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, and (iii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof.

Section 20. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications herein required to be given shall be given at the address and in the manner required in the Credit Agreement.

Section 21. <u>Continuing Security Interest; Assignment</u>. This Agreement shall create continuing security interests in the Pledged Collateral and shall (i) be binding upon each Pledgor, its successors and assigns, and (ii) inure to the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Secured Parties and their respective successors and assigns; no other Persons (including, without limitation, any other creditor of any Pledgor) shall have any interest herein or any right or benefit with respect hereto.

Section 22. GOVERNING LAW: TERMS. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY. AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH. THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICT OF LAWS EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE VALIDITY OR PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTERESTS HEREUNDER. OR REMEDIES HEREUNDER. IN RESPECT OF ANY PARTICULAR PROPERTY ARE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF A JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

Section 23. CONSENT TO JURISDICTION; WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL: FORUM NON CONVENIENS. ALL JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS BROUGHT AGAINST ANY PLEDGOR WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT MAY BE BROUGHT IN ANY STATE OR FEDERAL COURT OF COMPETENT JURISDICTION IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND BY EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF THIS AGREEMENT EACH PLEDGOR ACCEPTS FOR ITSELF AND IN CONNECTION WITH ITS PROPERTIES, GENERALLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY, THE NONEXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION OF THE AFORESAID COURTS, AND IRREVOCABLY AGREES TO BE BOUND BY ANY JUDGMENT RENDERED THEREBY IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT. EACH PLEDGOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY, AND EACH PLEDGOR HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ANY OBJECTION, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY OBJECTION TO THE LAYING OF VENUE OR BASED ON THE GROUNDS OF FORUM NON CONVENIENS, WHICH IT MAY NOW OR HEREAFTER HAVE TO THE BRINGING OF ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN SUCH RESPECTIVE JURISDICTIONS.

Section 24. <u>Severability of Provisions</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or

unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof or affecting the validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

Section 25. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement and any amendments, waivers, consents or supplements hereto may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

Section 26. <u>Headings</u>. The Section headings used in this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.

Section 27. <u>Obligations Absolute</u>. All obligations of each Pledgor hereunder shall be absolute and unconditional irrespective of:

- (i) any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, readjustment, composition, liquidation or similar event of any other Pledgor;
- (ii) any lack of validity or enforceability of the Credit Agreement, any Hedging Agreement, any other Credit Document or any other agreement or instrument relating thereto;
- (iii) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Secured Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to any departure from the Credit Agreement, any Hedging Agreement, any other Credit Document or any other agreement or instrument relating hereto or thereto;
- (iv) any exchange, release or non-perfection of any other collateral or the pledge of any additional collateral or the failure to recover in respect thereof pursuant to any remedy or right of the Collateral Agent or any Lender contained in this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, any Hedging Agreement, or any release or amendment or waiver of or consent to any departure from any guarantee, for all or any of the Secured Obligations;
- (v) any exercise or non-exercise, or any waiver of any right, remedy, power or privilege under or in respect of this Agreement, any Hedging Agreement or the Credit

Agreement, except as specifically set forth in a waiver granted pursuant to the provisions of Section 17 hereof; or

(vi) any other circumstances which might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, any other Pledgor.

Section 28. The Collateral Agent's Right To Sever Indebtedness.

Each Pledgor acknowledges that (i) the Pledged Collateral pledged by it does not constitute the sole source of security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations and that the Secured Obligations are also secured by other types of property of such Pledgor and its affiliates in other jurisdictions, (ii) the number of such jurisdictions and the nature of the transaction of which this instrument is a part are such that it would have been impracticable for the parties to allocate to each item of the Pledged Collateral a specific amount of indebtedness and to execute in respect of such item a separate credit agreement and (iii) each Pledgor intends that the Collateral Agent have the same rights with respect to the Pledged Collateral pledged by it, in any judicial proceeding relating to the exercise of any right or remedy hereunder or otherwise, that the Collateral Agent would have had if each item of collateral had been pledged or encumbered pursuant to a separate credit agreement or security instrument. In furtherance of such intent, each Pledgor agrees to the greatest extent permitted by law that, from and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Collateral Agent may at any time by notice (an "Allocation Notice") to any Pledgor allocate a portion of the Secured Obligations (the "Allocated Indebtedness") to the Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor and sever from the remaining Secured Obligations the Allocated Indebtedness. From and after the giving of an Allocation Notice with respect to any portion of the Pledged Collateral, the Secured Obligations hereunder shall be limited to the extent set forth in the Allocation Notice and (as so limited) shall, for all purposes, be construed as a separate credit obligation of such Pledgor unrelated to the other transactions contemplated by the Credit Agreement, any Hedging Agreement, any other Credit Document or any document related to any thereof. To the extent that the proceeds of any judicial proceeding relating to the exercise of any right or remedy hereunder of the Pledged Collateral shall exceed the Allocated Indebtedness, such proceeds shall belong to such Pledgor and shall not be available hereunder to satisfy any Secured Obligations of such Pledgor other than the Allocated Indebtedness. In any action or proceeding to exercise any right or remedy under this Agreement

which is commenced after the giving by the Collateral Agent of an Allocation Notice, the Allocation Notice shall be conclusive proof of the limits of the Secured Obligations hereby secured, and any Pledgor may introduce, by way of defense or counterclaim, evidence thereof in any such action or proceeding. Not-withstanding any provision of this Section 28, the proceeds received by the Collateral Agent pursuant to this Agreement shall be applied by the Collateral Agent in accordance with the provisions of Section 11 hereof.

- Each Pledgor hereby waives to the fullest extent permitted by law the right to a discharge of any of the Secured Obligations under any statute or rule of law now or hereafter in effect which provides that the exercise of any particular right or remedy as provided for herein (by judicial proceedings or otherwise) constitutes the exclusive means for satisfaction of the Secured Obligations or which makes unavailable any further judgment or any other right or remedy provided for herein because the Collateral Agent elected to proceed with the exercise of such initial right or remedy or because of any failure by the Collateral Agent to comply with laws that prescribe conditions to the entitlement to such subsequent judgment or the availability of such subsequent right or remedy. In the event that, notwithstanding the foregoing waiver, any court shall for any reason hold that such subsequent judgment or action is not available to the Collateral Agent, no Pledgor shall (i) to the extent permitted by applicable law, introduce in any other jurisdiction any judgment so holding as a defense to enforcement against such Pledgor of any remedy in the Credit Agreement, any Hedging Agreement or any other Credit Document or (ii) seek to have such judgment recognized or entered in any other jurisdiction, and any such judgment shall in all events be limited in application only to the state or jurisdiction where rendered and only with respect to the Collateral referred to in such judgment.
- (c) In the event any instrument in addition to the Allocation Notice is necessary to effectuate the provisions of this Section 28, including, without limitation, any amendment to this Agreement, any substitute promissory note or affidavit or certificate of any kind, each Pledgor agrees that it shall execute and deliver any such instrument reasonably requested by the Collateral Agent so long as such instrument is consistent with the terms of the Credit Documents.

Section 29. <u>Future Advances</u>. Without releasing or in any way impairing any of the Secured Obligations existing as of the date hereof, this Agreement shall secure the obligations of the Borrowers and the Subsidiary Pledgors in respect of any

Loans made and any Letters of Credit issued on or after the date hereof pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Pledgor and the Collateral Agent have caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SUPERIOR TELECOM INC., as Pledgor

By: Name: Stewart H. Wahrsager

Title: Secretary

SUPERIOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC., as Pledgor

By:

Name: Stuart A. Wahrsager

Title: Assistant Secretary

TEXAS SUT INC., as Pledgor

By:

Name: Stewart H. Wahrsager

Title: Assistant Secretary

DNE SYSTEMS, INC., as Pledgor

Name: Stewart H. Wahrsager

Title: First Assistant Secretary

DNE MANUFACTURING AND SERVICE COMPANY, as Pledgor

By: Name: Stew of the Wild Street.

Title: First Association of the Street.

DNE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., as Pledgor

By:

Name: Stewart to whomay

Title: First Assistant Secretary

SUPERIOR/ESSEX CORP., as Pleagor

By: ______Name:

Stewart H. Wahrsager

Title: Assistant Secretary

ESSEX GROUP, INC., as Pledgor

By:

Name: David

Title: Executive Vice President

ESSEX INTERNATIONAL INC., as Pledgor

Title: Executive Vice President

ACTIVE INDUSTRIES, INC., as Pledgor

Name:

Title: Executive Vice President

DIAMOND WIRE & CABLE CO., as Pledgor

Name:

Title: Executive Vice Prosident

ESSEX GROUP, INC., as Pledgor

Name:

Title: Executive Vice President

ESSEX GROUP MEXICO INC., as Pledgor

Name:

Title: Executive Vice tresident

ESSEX MEXICO HOLDINGS, L.L.C., as Pledgor

Name:

Title: Executive Vice Precident

ESSEX SERVICES, INC., as Pledgor

Name:

A. Owen

Title: Executive Vice President

ESSEX TECHNOLOGY, INC., as Pledgor

ESSEX WIRE CORPORATION, as Pledgor

Name:

Executive Vice President

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY,
as Collateral Agent

By:
Name:
Title: ANTHONY LoGRIPPO

VICE PRESIDENT

SCHEDULE A

Prior Liens

Pledgor	Property Subject to Lien	Lienholders
	6 :6 15 M 1:	
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	Specified Farm Machinery	Fleet Credit Corporation
	Specified Telecommunications Equipment	AT&T Credit Corporation
	Specified System Equipment and Wiring	AT&T Credit Corporation
	Specified System Equipment and Wiring	AT&T Credit Corporation
	Specified Telecommunications Equipment	AT&T Credit Corporation
	Specified Vehicles	First Fleet Corporation
	Stocks of Copper	General Electric Company
	Specified Telecommunications Equipment	AT&T Credit Corporation
	Specified Vehicles	First Fleet Corporation
	Specified Telecommunications Equipment	AT&T Credit Corporation
	Specified Equipment	Fleet Credit Corporation
	Specified Farm Equipment	Pitney Bowes Credit Corporation
	Specified Telephone/Radio System	Pitney Bowes Credit Corporation

A - 1

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Lienholders

 Troperty Buoject to Bren	
Specified Computer Equipment	Meridian Leasing Corporation
Specified Computer Equipment	Meridian Leasing Corporation
Specified Computer Equipment	Meridian Leasing Corporation
Specified Equipment	Pitney Bowes Credit Corporation
Specified Paging Equipment	Pitney Bowes Credit Corporation
Specified Photocopying Equipment	Canon Financial Services, Inc.
Specified Telecommunications Equipment	AT&T Credit Corporation
Specified Computer Equipment	Meridian Leasing Corporation
Specified Computer Equipment	Meridian Leasing Corporation
Specified Computer Equipment	Meridian Leasing Corporation
Specified Equipment	Fleet Credit Corporation
Specified Farm Vehicles	Fleet Credit Corporation
Specific Telecommunications Equipment	AT&T Credit Corporation
Specified Systems Equipment and Wiring	AT&T Credit Corporation
Specified Telecommunications Equipment	AT&T Credit Corporation

Property Subject to Lien

A - 2

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Pledgor

Pledgor	Property Subject to Lien	Lienholders
	Specified Telecommunications Equipment	AT&T Credit Corporation
	Specified Paging System	Pitney Bowes Credit Corporation
Essex Wire		
Diamond Wire & Cable Co.	Specified Equipment	Pitney Bowes Credit Corp.
DNE Technologies, Inc	Real estate, machinery and equipment at 50 Barnes Park North, Wallingford, CT	Amended and Restated Loan Agreement, dated August 31, 1995, by and among the Connecticut Development Authority, DNE Technologies, Inc. and DNE Manufacturing and Service Company.
Superior Cable Corporation	Machinery and equipment purchased from BICC Consigned goods consisting of Geon brand Resin and compounds	Loan Agreement between BICC and Superior Cable Corporation.

A - 3

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Pledgor	Property Subject to Lien	Lienholders
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	Consigned goods consisting of Geon brand Resin and compounds	Consignment Agreement between BF Goodrich and Superior Cable Corporation.
	Caterpillar T1500 Forklift	Lease between Darr Equipment Company and Superior Cable Corporation.

A - 4

SCHEDULE B

Location of Pledgors

Pledgor	Principal Place of Business	Chief Executive Office
Essex International Inc.	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802
Essex Group, Inc. (DE)	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802
Active Industries, Inc.	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802
Diamond Wire & Cable Co.	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802
Essex Group Mexico Inc.	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802
Essex Wire Corporation	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802
Essex Technology, Inc.	300 Delaware Ave. 9th Floor Wilmington, Delaware 19801	300 Delaware Ave. 9th Floor Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Essex Services, Inc.	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802
Superior TeleCom Inc.	1790 Broadway 15th Floor New York, NY 10019	1790 Broadway 15th Floor New York, NY 10019
DNE Systems, Inc.	50 Barnes Park North Wallingford, CT 06492	50 Barnes Park North Wallingford, CT 06492
DNE Technologies, Inc.	50 Barnes Park North Wallingford, CT 06492	50 Barnes Park North Wallingford, CT 06492

B - 1

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Pledgor	Principal Place of Business	Chief Executive Office
DNE Manufacturing and Service Company	50 Barnes Park North Wallingford, CT 06492	50 Barnes Park North Wallingford, CT 06492
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	150 Interstate North Parkway Suite 300 Atlanta, GA 30339	150 Interstate North Parkway Suite 300 Atlanta, GA 30339
Superior/Essex Corp.	150 Interstate North Parkway Suite 300 Atlanta, GA 30339	150 Interstate North Parkway Suite 300 Atlanta, GA 30339
Essex Mexico Holdings, L.L.C.	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802	1601 Wall Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46802
Texas SUT Inc.	150 Interstate North Parkway Suite 300 Atlanta, GA 30339	150 Interstate North Parkway Suite 300 Atlanta, GA 30339

SCHEDULE C

Inventory Locations

(as of the Initial Borrowing Date)

Pledgor	Location of Equipment and Inventory
DNE Systems, Inc.	50 Barnes Park North Wallingford, CT 06492
DNE Technologies, Inc.	50 Barnes Park North Wallingford, CT 06492
DNE Manufacturing and Service Company	50 Barnes Park North Wallingford, CT 06492
DNE Technologies, Inc.	29 Spring Street Wallingford, CT 06492
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	150 Interstate North Parkway Suite 300 Atlanta, GA 30339
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	Henry Storey Co. Brady Highway Brownwood, TX 76801
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	J.R. Beadel Co. 201 8th Street Brownwood, TX 76801
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	Griffin Building 2904 Crockett Street Brownwood, TX 76801
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	Diamond P Enterprises 3300 Milam Drive Brownwood, TX 76801

C - 1

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Pledgor	Location of Equipment and Inventory
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	P.O. Box 1178 Daniel Street Tarboro, NC 27886
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	2900 Morris Sheppard Drive Brownwood, TX 76801
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	2801 Anaconda Road Tarboro, NC 27886
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	1300 West Park Road Elizabethtown, KY 42701
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	Web Converting of Dallas, Inc. 510 Jealouse Way Cedar Hill, TX 75104 (Consigned Inventory)
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	KMM Telecommunications, Inc. 11741 Capital Lane Fredricksburg, VA 22406 (Consigned Inventory)
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	KMM Telecommunications Inc. 1610 U.S. Highway 1 North Brunswick, N.J. 08902 (Consigned Inventory)
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	KMM Telecommunications, Inc. 1079 West James Street Taraboro, N.C. 27886 (Consigned Inventory)
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	GTE Supply 11316 N. 46 th Street Tampa, Florida 33617 (Consigned Inventory)

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Pledgor	Location of Equipment and Inventory
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	GTE Supply 910 E. 169th Street Westfield, Indiana 46074 (Consigned Inventory)
Essex International Inc.	1601 Wall Street Fort Wayne, IN Allen County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	1601 Wall Street Fort Wayne, IN Allen County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	U.S. Highway 30 W. Columbia City, IN Whitley County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	232 West Pearl Street Jonesboro, IN Grant County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	Decker Road Vincennes, IN Knox County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	Young Lane Newmarket, NH Rockingham County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	Main St./Bay Rd. Newmarket, NH Rockingham County

Pledgor	Location of Equipment and Inventory
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	3200 Earlywood Drive Franklin, IN Johnson County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	800 W. Mitchell St. Kendallville, IN Noble County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	2816 N. Main St. Rockford, IL Winnebago County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	Windcrest Rd. Rutland, VT Rutland County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	Rt. 294 and Bear Creek Rd. Pana, IL Christian County (Plant closing, to be sold.)
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	E. Union & US 52 Lafayette, IN Tippecanoe County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	190 E. Polk St. Orleans, IN Morgan County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	Old York Road Chester, SC Chester County

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Pledgor	Location of Equipment and Inventory
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	Rt. 4 East Hoisington, KS Barton County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	University & East St. Pauline, KS Shawnee County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	1075 N. Patt Street Anaheim, CA Orange County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	108 Elm Tiffin, OH Seneca County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	6588 Marbut Rd. Lithonia, GA DeKalb County (Plant closing, to be sold.)
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	950 W. 40 th St. Chicago, IL Cook County (Warehouse, to be sold.)
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	6 Lee Blvd. Devault, PA (Warehouse, to be sold.)
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	1230 Crestside Drive Coppell, TX Dallas County

Pledgor	Location of Equipment and Inventory
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	4600 Holly St. Denver, CO Colorado County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	6715 53 rd St. Tampa, FL Hillsborough County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	95 Grand Ave. Pawtucket, RI Providence County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	1620 E. Malone Ave. Sikeston, MO Scott County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	4251 Helton Dr. Florence, AL Lauderdale County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	6050 No. 55 th Ave. Glendale, AZ Maricopa County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	2172 Wharf St. Memphis, TN Shelby County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	Southeast Parkway Dr. Franklin, TN Williamson County

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Pledgor	Location of Equipment and Inventory
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	1904 Engineers Rd. Belle Chasse, LA 70037 Plaquemines Parish
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	1417 Murray N. Kansas City, MO 64116 Clay County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	39065 Webb Drive Westland, MI 48185
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	4232 Charter Ave. #100 Oklahoma City, OK 73108 Oklahoma County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	3 Commerce Way Tewksbury, MA 01876- Middlesex County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	24-Spur Drive El Paso, TX El Paso County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	1704 Westbelt Dr. Columbus, OH Franklin County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	2444 Enterprise Drive Mendota Heights, MN 55120

Pledgor	Location of Equipment and Inventory
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	4667 Somerton Road Bensalem Twp., PA (Trevose) Bucks County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	3028 - 7th Ave. So. Birmingham, AL Jefferson County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	3201 Woodpark Blvd. Charlotte, NC 28207 Mecklenburg County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	5690 Southfield Court Forest Park, GA Clayton County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	7001 S. 33 rd St McAllen, TX Hidalgo County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	6850 NW 74th St Miami, FL Cade County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	555 Brick Church Park Dr. Nashville, TN Davidson County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	525 Wall Street Tiffin, OH Seneca

Pledgor	Location of Equipment and Inventory
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	301 E. 23 rd St. Marion, IN 46853 Grant County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	4670 Shelby Drive Memphis, TN Shelby County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	6855 S. Kyrene Rd., Suite 104 Tempe, AZ
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	2330 Brickvale Dr. Elk Grove Village, Il
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	310 W. 38th St. Houston, TX
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	Route 2, Box 173G Bluefield, VA Tazewell County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	1000 Valley Belt Rd. Brooklyn Hts, OH Cuyahoga County
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	84 Executive Ave. Edison, NJ
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	7040 Riverport Dr. Louisville, KY

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Pledgor	Location of Equipment and Inventory
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	3823 Magnolia Ave. Lubbock, TX
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	8830 NE Alderwood Road Portland, OR
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	647 W. 3560 So. Salt Lake City, UT
Essex Group, Inc. (MI)	275 Declaration Dr. McDonough, GA (Henry County) (This is a new leased warehouse under construction. Essex Group, Inc. expects inventory to be there by mid-January 1999.)
Active Industries, Inc.	7850 Quincy St. Willowbrook, IL Du Page County
Active Industries, Inc.	145-155 Coile Dr. Athens, GA Clarke County
Active Industries, Inc.	20 Solar Dr. Clifton Park, NY
Active Industries, Inc.	3539 E. 14 th St. Brownsville, TX Cameron County
Active Industries, Inc.	677 Anita Street, #5 Chula Vista, CA San Diego County
Active Industries, Inc.	Venus Bldg. Escanaba, MI Delta County

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

SCHEDULE D

Trade Names

Pledgor	Trade Names	
DNE Technologies, Inc.	AVL	
DNE Technologies, Inc.	AudioVisual Laboratories	
Essex Group, Inc.	Essex Essex Brownell Essex Royal Macallen Paranite Samica Suflex	
Diamond Wire & Cable Co.	Handiwire	
Superior Telecom Inc.	Superior Telecom Inc.	
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	Superior Telecommunications Inc.	
Superior Telecommunications Inc.	Superior Cable Corp.	

D - 1

SCHEDULE E

Claims of Copyrights

Pledgor: <u>DNE Technologies, Inc.</u>

Country	Registration No.	<u>Date</u>
USA	527033	6/24/91
USA	514279	6/24/91
USA	527034	6/24/91
USA	617494	7/25/94

E - 1

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

SCHEDULE F

<u>Licenses</u>

Pledgor: Essex Group, Inc.

Licensor	Description
American Telephone and Telegraph Co.	Cross patent license for technology relating to coaxial cables and land lines
Aismalibar S.A.	License to make, use and sell Aismalibar products sold and in development as of February 28, 1988, and to use Aismalibar trademarks and trade names used by Essex as of that date
Femco Magnet Wire Corporation	License to use information acquired while providing technical information and support to Femco
Insulation Systems and Machines, Ltd.	License to make, use and sell ISM products sold and in development as of February 28, 1988, and to use ISM trademarks and trade names used by Essex as of that date
Isola Essex A.G.	License to make, use and sell Isola products sold and in development as of February 28, 1988, and to use Isola trademarks and trade names used by Essex as of that date
Windings, Inc.	License to use Reelex packaging system and related trademarks
Southwire Company	Cross licenses for patents relating to shaft furnaces for melting copper and to apparatus for converting copper into copper bar and rod
Essex Services, Inc.	Intellectual property sublicense agreement covering all U.S. patents and U.S. trademarks originally owned by Essex Group, Inc.

F - 1

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Licensor	Description
SAP America, Inc.	R/3 Software End-User License Agreement
Optum Software Corp.	License to use MOVE and Oracle (distribution and warehouse management systems) software
Ordernet Services, Inc.	License to use and modify GENTRAN (electronic data interchange) software
American Software, Inc.	Licenses to use Computer Application Software Systems (customer order management)

Pledgor: Essex Services Inc.

Licensor	Description
Essex Technology Inc.	All U.S. patents and U.S. trademarks that originally were owned by Essex Group, Inc.

Pledgor: DNE Technologies, Inc.

Licensor	Description	
Dynamic Controls	Expulsive Ice	

F - 4

Pledgor: Superior Telecommunications Inc.

Licensor		Description	
Windings, Inc.		Reelex Machines	

F - 5

SCHEDULE G

Patent and Patent Applications

Patent

Pledgor: Essex Technology, Inc.

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4358202	Apparatus and Method for Monitoring the Surface Character	11/09/82
US	4389510	Water Soluble Polyamide Prepared from 1,2,3,4 Butane Tetra-carboxylic Acid and Method of Preparation	06/21/83
US	4447472	Magnet Wire Coating Method and Article	05/08/84
US	4374221	High Solids Polyamide-Imide Magnet Wire Enamel	02/15/83
US	4396145	Self-Locking Carton	08/02/83
US	4374892	Moisture Resistant Insulating Mica Tape Comprising a Mono-alkoxy Titanate	02/22/83
US	4350738	Power Insertable Polyamide-Imide Coated Magnet Wire	09/21/82
US	4348460	Power Insertable Polyamide-Imide Coated Magnet Wire	09/07/82
US	4385437	Method of Power Inserting Polyamide- Imide Magnet Wire	05/31/83
US	4389587	Unitary Sleeving Insulation	06/21/83
US	4350737	Power Insertable Nylon Coated Magnet Wire	09/21/82

G - 1

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4385436	Method of Power Inserting Nylon Coated Magnet Wire	05/31/83
US	4471161	Conductor Strand Formed of Solid Wires and Method for Making the Conductor Strand	09/11/84
US	4471920	Tapered Flange Wire Spool	09/18/84
US	4493462	Spool with Lifting Handles	01/15/85
US	4563095	Method and Apparatus for Monitoring the Surface of Elongated Objects	01/07/86
US	4576207	Texturized Heat Shrinkable Tubing Having Radial and Longitudinal Shrinkage Memory	03/18/86
US	4661314	Method of Making Texturized Heat Shrinkable Tubing	04/28/87
US	4485978	Method and Apparatus for Winding Strand upon Spools Having Tapered End Flanges	12/04/84
US	4521363	Extrusion of a Plastic Coating about a Strand	06/04/85
US	4476279	High Solids Theic Polyester Enamels	10/09/84
US	4571450	Moisture Impervious Power Cable and Conduit System	02/18/86
US	4704335	Highly Flexible Silicone Rubber Coated Inorganic Yarn	11/03/87
US	4693936	Low Coefficient of Friction Magnet Wire Enamels	09/15/87
US	4705657	Ethylene-Propylene Diene Terpolymer Texturized Heat Shrinkable Tubing	11/10/87
US	4551398	Tetra-alkyl Titanate Modified Nylon Magnet Wire Insulation Coating	11/05/85

G - 2

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4599387	Tetra-alkyl Titanate Modified Nylon Magnet Wire Insulation Coating	07/08/86
US	4707209	Method of Making High Density Moisture Resistant Mica Sheet	11/17/87
US	4601952	Method of Making High Density Moisture Resistant Mica Sheet	07/22/86
US	4601931	High Density, Moisture Resistant Mica Cylinders	07/22/86
US	4575016	Continuous Ribbon Feed Method and System	03/11/86
US	4588344	Roll Transfer Robot	05/13/86
US	4555070	Method and Apparatus for Unwinding and Splicing Successive Rolls	11/26/85
US	4564151	Core Latch Chuck Assembly	01/14/86
US	4586415	Assembly for Effecting Vertical and Rotational Motion	05/06/86
US	4575017	Paster Rab and Method of Use	03/11/86
US	4591084	Method and Apparatus for Feeding and Accumulating Ribbon Material	05/27/86
US	4545323	Felt Applicator	10/08/85
US	4622241	Method and Apparatus for Accurately Dispensing a Solution	11/11/86
US	4574604	Process and Apparatus for High Speed Fabrication of Copper	03/11/86
US	4615195	Process and Apparatus for High Speed Fabrication of Copper	10/07/86
US	4568607	Aromatic Titanate Modified Nylon Magnet Wire Insulation	02/04/86

G - 3

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4588784	Aromatic Titanate Modified Nylon Magnet Wire Insulation	05/13/86
US	4614670	Method for Insulating a Magnet Wire with an Aromatic Titanate Modified Nylon	09/30/86
US	4550055	Titanium Chelate Modified Nylon Magnet Wire Insulation Coating	10/29/85
US	4563369	Titanium Chelate Modified Nylon Magnet Insulation Coating	01/07/86
US	4637852	Neo-alkoxy Titanate in High Density Mica Laminates	01/20/87
US	4603088	Neo-alkoxy Titanate in High Density Mica Laminates	07/29/86
US	4582198	Wire Shipping and Dispensing Package	04/15/86
US	4704322	Resin Rich Mica Tape	11/03/87
US	4839444	High Solids Enamel	06/13/89
US	D291172	Container Insert	08/04/87
US	4599905	Method and Apparatus for Determining the Elongation Property of Copper Wire	07/15/86
US	4926928	Protective Device for Restraining Rod Produced in a Continuous Casting and Rolling Process	05/22/90
US	4775726	Method for Equilibrating Polyamide Magnet Wire Coatings and Enamel Compositions	10/04/88
US	4808436	A method for Equilibrating Polyamide Magnet Wire Coatings and Enamel Compositions	02/28/89
US	4913963	Magnet Wire with Equilibrating Polyamide Insulation Coatings and Enamel Compositions	04/03/90

G - 4

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4695830	Wire Run-together Sensor	09/22/87
US	4740756	Continuity Test Method and Apparatus	04/26/88
US	4700171	Ignition Wire	10/13/87
US	4775566	High Temperature Flexible Unitary Sleeving Insulation	10/04/88
US	5032199	Method of Making a High Temperature Flexible Unitary Sleeving Insulation	07/16/91
US	4683162	Mica Product	07/28/87
US	4783365	Mica Product	11/08/88
US	4752217	Wire Coating Oven Including Wire Cooling Apparatus	06/21/88
US	4725010	Control Apparatus and Method	02/16/88
US	RE33240	Control Apparatus and Method	04/19/88
US	4725458	Urethane Modified Nylon Magnet Wire Enamel	02/16/88
US	4808477	Urethane Modified Nylon Magnet Wire Enamel	02/28/89
US	4689601	Multi-Layer Ignition Wire	08/25/87
US	4704596	Extrusion Coated Ignition Wire	11/03/87
US	4876316	High Temperature Magnet Wire Bond Coat Polyamide/Aldehyde/Aromatic Alcohol Reaction Product	10/24/89
US	4891243	Die Bar Carrier	01/02/90
US	4826544	Hydrogen Cleaning of Hot Copper Rod	05/02/89
US	4915139	Heat Shrinkable Tubing Article	04/10/90
US	4869199	Manifold for Distributing Wire Coating Enamel	09/26/89

G - 5

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4821880	Palletized Structure Containing Spools	04/18/89
US	5045136	Method of Manufacturing a Heat Shrinkable Article	09/03/91
US	5106686	Multilayer Wrapped Insulated Magnet Wire	04/21/92
US	4966932	Ultra-High Solids Theic Polyester Enamels	10/30/90
US	4830689	Bonded Metallic Cable Sheathing with Edge Forming	05/16/89
US	5048572	Vibration Damping Heat Shrinkable Tubing	09/17/91
US	4705957	Wire Surface Monitor	11/10/87
US	4861288	Electrical Cordset	08/29/89
US	5023558	Ignition Wire Core Conductive Irregularity Detector	06/11/91
US	4938428	Wire Winding System with Mobile Transfer Cart	07/03/90
US	4964363	System of Assembly and Filling Large Cables In a Single Pass at a Single Station	10/23/90
US	4923133	Dancer Assembly	05/08/90
US	5304740	Fusible Link Wire	04/19/94
U\$	5704479	Wire Storing and Dispensing Package	01/06/98
US	4386813	Current Tap Ground Contact	06/07/83
US	4520773	Fuel Injection Cleaning and Testing System And Apparatus	06/04/85
US	4606311	Fuel Injection Cleaning System and Apparatus	08/19/86
US	4319800	Barrier for Molded Female Power Cord Connector Bodies	03/16/82

Pledgor: Essex Group, Inc.

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
CAN	1116903	Fiber Option Ribbon and Cable made Therefrom	01/26/82
CAN	1157323	Insulated Mica Paper and Tapes Thereof	11/22/83
CAN	1175598	Water Soluble Polyamide Prepared from 1, 2, 3, 4 Butane Tetra-carboxylic Acid and Method of Preparation	10/02/84
CAN	1193044	High solids Polyamide-Imide Magnet Wire Enamel	09/03/85
CAN	1171349	Moisture Resistant Insulating Mica Tape Comprising a Mono-alkoxy Titanate	07/24/84
CAN	1192797	Power Insertable Polyamide-Imide Coated Magnet Wire	09/03/85
CAN	1179216	Power Insertable Polyamide-Imide Coated Magnet Wire	12/11/84
CAN	1209765	Dielectric Films from Water Soluble Polyamides	08/14/86

Pledgor: Superior Telecommunications Inc.

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4,333,706	Filling Materials for Communications Cable	6/8/92
US	4,383,821	Filling Materials for Communications Cable	5/10/83
US	4,426,230	Filling Materials for Communications Cable	1/17/84
US	4,451,013	Telephone Cable Reel	5/29/84
US	4,740,963	Voice and Data Communication Systems	4/26/88
US	4,340,771	Communications Cable Having Combination Shielding Armour Member	7/20/82

G - 8

Pledgor: DNE Technologies, Inc.

Country	Registration Number	Patent	Registration Date
US	4,745,804	Accretion Type Ice Detector	5/24/88
US	4,333,004	Detection Ice Forming Weather Conditions	6/1/82
US	4,747,158	Cordless Communication System	5/24/88
US	5,107,154	Electro-Expulsive Apparatus & Method	4/21/92
US	4,982,121	Expulsive Separation Apparatus	1/1/91
US	4,894,569	Electro-Expulsive Separation Apparatus	1/1/90
US	5,272,400	Expulsive Ice Detector	12/21/93
UK	2219692	Electro-Expulsive Separation Apparatus & Method of Manufacture	10/23/91
US	4,584,707	Cordless Communication System	5/22/86
Europe	422746	Expulsive Separation Apparatus	3/15/91

G - 9

SCHEDULE H

<u>Trademark Registration and Applications for Trademark Registrations</u>

Trademark Registration

Pledgor: Essex Technology, Inc.

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration	Expiration
ACRYFLEX	US	1,092,803	06/06/98 (Renewal filed)
ALLEX	US	717,483	06/27/01
ALPIC	US	861,614	12/10/08
ASTRA	US	1,083,505	01/24/08
ASTRAMELT	US	1,266,308	02/07/04
ASTRATITE	US	1,057,610	02/01/07
A-Z	US	2,023,734	12/17/06
BIPIC	US	1,218,947	12/07/02
BONDEX	US	687,491	11/03/99
BROWNELL ELECTRO INC. & Design	US	1,781,418	07/13/03
CASPIC	US	1,189,207	02/09/02
CL & Design	US	1,197,158	06/08/02
CONTRACTOR POWER	US	1,746,311	01/12/03
Crown Design	US	1,965,739	04/02/06
Double Crown Design	US	1,965,738	04/02/06
Triple Crown Design	US	1,965,735	04/02/06
Quadruple Crown Design	US	1,965,734	04/02/06

H - 1

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration	Expiration
Quintuple Crown Design	US	1,965,736	04/02/06
CUPIC	US	861,615	12/10/08
DIAMOND	US	676,255	03/31/99
DIAMOND Figure Design	US	613,831	10/11/05
ESSEX	US	961,503	06/19/03
ESSEX	US	959,657	05/29/03
ESSEX	US	954,253	03/06/03
ESSEX	US	954,283	03/06/03
ESSEX	US	1,411,176	09/30/06
ESSEX	US	1,644,159	05/14/01
ESSEX	US	618,128	12/27/05
ESSEX	US	965,834	08/14/03
ESSEX	US	536,430	01/16/01
ESSEX	US	966,421	08/21/03
ESSEX GROUP	US	1,313,285	01/08/05
ESSEX GROUP	US	1,178,844	11/24/01
ESSEX Quality Masters	US	1,205,233	08/17/02
ExCel & xl Design	US	780,919	12/01/04
ExCelene	US	1,032,113	02/03/06
E-Z-C	US	1,305,793	11/20/04
EZC Extra	US	1,480,522	03/15/08
E-Z DO	US	1,594,939	05/08/00
FEMCO	US	1,584,450	02/27/00
FLEXICONE	US	1,330,873	04/16/05
GOPIC	US	969,536	10/02/03

H - 2

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration	Expiration
HANDIWIRE	US	1,342,096	06/18/05
IF IT'S PARANITE IT'S RIGHT	US	533,826	11/21/00
ISOMICA	US	575,202	06/02/03
IWI	US	635,106	10/02/06
LELAND FARADAY	US	1,827,220	03/22/04
LF Logo	US	1,830,155	04/12/04
MACALLEN & Design	US	833,230	08/08/07
MAGNA-PAK	US	628,592	06/12/06
MAGWIRE	US	861,613	12/10/08
MICANITE and Drawing	US	22,623	03/07/03
MR-200	US	1,234,416	04/12/03
NYTHERM	US	702,858	08/16/00
N-900	US	683,175	08/11/99
OMEGA WEDGE	US	S/N 75/299,014	
PARAFLEX	US	586,117	02/23/04
PARANITE	US	1,548,127	07/18/09
PARANITE & Design	US	537,580	02/13/01
PARANITE & Design	US	535,200	12/26/00
PARASYN	US	529,926	08/29/00
PAR-U-FLEX	US	674,901	03/03/99
POLYBONDEX	US	1,172,079	10/06/01
POWER FLEX 90	US	1,965,737	04/02/06
Quad-Rated	US	908,468	02/23/01
REEL PAK	US	1,144,845	12/30/00

H - 3

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration	Expiration
RELI-A-BAND	US	1,286,015	07/17/04
ROYAL	CAN	480,297	08/13/02
ROYAL	US	839,470	10/24/07
ROYAL and Design	US	1,931,948	10/31/05
ROYAL ELECTRIC and Design	US	1,824,265	03/01/04
SAMICA	US	558,013	04/22/02
SAMICAPOR	US	1,095,179	07/04/98
SAMICATHERM	US	995,614	03/20/03
SDN	US	1,038,746	05/04/06
SDT	US	1,195,561	05/18/02
SEALPIC	US	993,738	09/24/04
SILVERFLEX	US	1,111,787	01/23/99
SODERBOND	US	672,165	01/06/99
SODEREX	US	672,138	01/06/99
SODERON	US	672,164	01/06/99
SOLIDEX	US	1,036,145	03/23/06
SOLIDON	US	1,038,144	04/20/06
SUFLEX	US	960,771	06/12/03
SUFLEX Logo	US	1,308,019	12/04/04
SX	US	612,102	09/13/05
SX	US	1,523,072	02/07/09
SX & Design	US	1,525,063	02/21/09
TF	US	1,286,937	07/24/04
THERMALEX	US	672,137	01/06/99

H - 4

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration	Expiration
THERMALEX 200	US	1,185,606	01/12/02
THERMALEX F	US	672,750	01/20/99
THERMETEX GP200	US	844,472	02/20/08
TRIANGLE and Design	US	1,484,145	04/12/08
Triangle Design	US	1,638,209	03/19/01
TRIEX	US	2,023,733	12/17/06
ULTIMA	US	1,865,679	12/06/04
ULTRASHIELD	US	S/N 75/169086	
UTREX	US	1,326,775	03/26/05
VANGUARD	US	1,827,219	03/22/04
VINYLGLAS	US	965,445	08/07/03

Trademark Registration

Pledgor: Essex Group, Inc.

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration	Expiration
CONNOLLYS	CTM	Application	N.A.
DIAMOND	CANADA	192,723	07/13/03
ESSEX	ARGENTINA	1,176,315	10/07/05
ESSEX	BRAZIL	00692,3038	04/25/99
ESSEX	CANADA	193,620	08/31/03
ESSEX	CHINA	504,592	11/20/99
ESSEX	FRANCE	1,331,108	11/15/05
ESSEX	ITALY	448,366	10/24/05
ESSEX	ITALY	356,324	03/23/08
ESSEX	SPAIN	1,127,541	04/03/09
ESSEX	MEXICO	496,193	03/22/05
ESSEX	MEXICO	496,194	03/22/05
ESSEX (Chinese Characters)	CHINA	504,591	11/19/99
ESSEX	INDIA	Application	N.A.
POWER FLEX	CAN	454,023	02/09/11
POWER FLEX 90	CAN	478,181	06/25/12
ROYAL	CAN	480,297	08/13/02
SX	CAN	N.S. 5/2026	08/30/08
SX	INDIA	Application	N.A.
SX	MEXICO	496,192	03/22/05
SX	MEXICO	496,195	03/22/05

H - 6

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

Trademark Registration

Pledgor: Superior Telecommunications Inc.

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration	Expiration
T-Screen	US	888,97 <i>5</i>	4/6/00
Pay Out Pak	US	1,101,299	9/4/98 (currently being reviewed)
T. Shield	US	987-256	9/1/04
Freespace	US	1-590-700	4/9/00
Superior Cable	US	2-068-653	6/9/07

Applications for Trademark Registrations

Pledgor	Trademark	Jurisdiction	Registration	Expiration
Marathon Lan	US	In Process		
Quick count	US	In Process		
ASAD	US	In Process		

H - 8

0397/72214-008 NYLIB1/937346 v7

RECORDED: 02/25/1999